








Nor' easter 

1980 

~ortheast Senior High School Kansas City, MO LXVI 
1 



2 



3 



4 



5 



6 

OUR DEDICATION 

We, on the Nor'Easter staff, would like to dedicate our 1979- 0 Yearbook to former Northeast 
Principal Mr. Giles. 

Willie, as he wa known more familiarly by the students, was Principal here for three years 
from 1976 to 1979 but ha lett us to preside over econdary Schools as Director of Administrations 

upportive Service and Counseling Functions. 

One accompli hment of the Giles Administration was to encourage the unity of our chool during 
a much troubled time. Mr. Giles favorite saying was, "We're all one big happy family", and 
we'll remember Mr. Gile , father of our big happy family everytlme we keep "Holdin' On To 
Yesterday". 



Behind every good man there's a woman. 

What'd you say 
about my mama! 

I may be small but I'm a mighty King of the Mountain! 

We're all one big haaapppyyy family! 

Let's get out of here it's a MAD HOU E! 

I may not be able to stand up at the end of 
the day but I know my hair will becau e I 
use Final Net. 

7 



Table of 

Introduction ... 2 

, _____ 6 ... Dedication 

Faculty ... lO 

24 ... Seniors 

Sports ... 57100 

73 ... Juniors 



Contents 

Sophomores ... 113 r. ~o 
J() CJ.li.. 

Student : . Date : 

LVNCH Statem~~~ 
RooM 

138 . .. Freshmen 

Special Activities ... 

155 .. Clubs & Organizations 

Closing ... 184 

190 ... Index 
9 



Principal 
mce becoming a VIking la ·t ctober. I 

have enjoyedcon iderablecooperation and 
support from the staff. the student bodv 
and from our parent organization ·. Thi: 
upport i deeply appreciated. 

Two major chang s have occurred this y ar 
which have had impact on the ·chool; the 
departure of\ illie Giles. who a!:' princi-
pal guided orthea ·t several years dur-
ing the decade of the '70's, and the 
movement of the Freshman class back into 
the building, thus boo ting the enrollment 
by approximately .)00, adding more staff 
member . and bringing about additional 
program·. 

Recognizing that it takes adjustments and 
tim to overcome the anxieties, apprehen
·ion-, and fear often as ociated with 
change· of thi magnitude. I \vant to 
a ure you that given the well-qualified 
and dedicated staff that we have, and 
with the continu d cooperation and sup
port of the student body, that orthea t 
will move fonvard. 

~ o a we progre through the remainder 
of thi school year and into the decade 
of the· 0'-, let u continue to dedicate 
our elve a a chool familyto the i ·sue 
of improved achievement. improved atten
dance. and improved human relation·. Let' 
commit our elve to the pur uit of educa
tional excellence. 

tephen Brown 

To the la · · of 19 0, I congratulate you 
as you near the culmination of your high 
chool year . I trust that you will cher

ish forever the experiences had. the 
friendships made, and the memories of 
Northeast High. 

FACULTY 



Assistant Principals 

,] ames 'ampbell .'amupl Me 'ormick 
,] ames 'ariddi 

AND 
ADMINISTRATION 



c 
0 
u 
N 
s 
E 
L 
0 
R 
s 

Oh, it' you agam. 

Micheal Rowan 

No, I don't think Art 1-2 will help you become a brain urgeon . . 

12 

Betty Lefman 

Charmela Tabor 

June Buchanan 

Leonard Western 



SECRET ARIES l?INANCE 

Linda mith, Mr . Black, Mrs. Collins, Anne Donnici, Debbie 
Valenzuela, Tina Der e, Tammy Heckenlively, Terry Perry 

Edie Wingfield, Jan Jack 'on, Joy Geabhart 
· Dake Pat Mejia, Ester Kullman 

B 
0 
0 
K 
R 
0 
0 
M 

hirley House 

Mr. Ross 

Vicki Quintero 
Rhonda Beebe 

• -· 

Tri h Kendrick , Mary Arroyo, Celeste Anthony, Maria Week , 
Julie Neiderman, Lori Dake, Mary Jo Middleton, Gwyn Taggs, 
Vanessa Armato, Robin Foster, Donna Jo Barnett, Berna hepard 

amual McCormick 
Michelle Dumolt 

13 



14 

JANITORS 

John Reavis, Bertha Hunter, Barbara pider 
It' not what you know, it' who you know! Della Bled oe, Charle Martindale, Carl Pruitt 

Danny Kirkendall, Roy Franci , Lawrence Malone 

The N orthea t enior High 
chool tudent Adju tment 
enter was de igned to en

courage parental a si tance 
along with chool effort 
within their regular cla -
room . A ignment to the 
center i an "in chool" 
adju tment and i organ
ized to erve the Intel-
l ctual and p ycholgical 
need of student who have 
difficulty adju ting to 
the di cipline and chool 
procedure to promote the 
betterment of the child. 

SAC 

The tudent Adjustment Center i operated by 
Miss Elaine Fleming and Mr. Carl Evans. 



CAFETERIA 

Ms. Audorey Phelps 

Mary Singleton, Rose Mills, Jewel Puckett, Barbara Verdone, Audorey Phelps 
Marie Manilla (Second row) Elizabeth Vaughn, Francis King, !nice Davis, 
Norma Sayer, Dorthy Gudde, Peggy Hiles 

Jewel Puckett, Barbara Verdone, !nice Davis, 

Rose Mills, Elizabeth Vaughn 

LIBRARY STAFF 

ucy Hannis, Geniva Saucerman, Kathy Simmons, Betty 
"pley, Teresa Koop, Sharon McGuire. 

Norma Sayer, Francis King, Mary Singleton, Marie 
Manillo, Dorthy Gudde Peggy Hiles 

NURSE 

Celeste Phillip , Nur e 

15 



15 

Mary . 
Allegri 

Bobbie J. 
Allen 

Anne P. 
Alvarez 

Katherine 
Archibald 

herry A. 
Bagby 

Harry J. 
Bianco 

David W. 
Blakely, Jr. 

Doran 
Bow n 

Ylartha am 

FACULTY 
1979-1980 

I know you'll be entering college this year but I 
don't think you're ready for Dr. Seuss. 



Diane L. Coffman 

Ernestine B. 
lark 

Marguerite L. 
Davi 

It' lonely at the top, i n 'tit George! 

Robert E. Chenoweth 

Charge, I mean CHARGE!!! 

17 



1 

Rosanna 
Don 'arlos 

Florence 
Gilham 

Teresia R. 
Gilyard 

Raymond 
rladney 

Charle 
Harri 

Richard 

Haskell 

Kara A. 
Ha\\·thorne 

Harold 
Hudon 

Ev lyn J. 
Hunt 

Brenda J. 
Jack on 

'\.~ t 
Sl 

They'll try to keep me out, but they won't succeed! 

•• • 



Duane B. Kelly 

Susan J. Knight 

Marvin B. Leforgee 

Thelma Morton 

Elaine E. Miller 
Lydia E. Mercer 

Mm! Mm! that cake look good! 

Rita L. Mabin Phyllis Magbagbeola Jane C. Martin Betty J. McMillin 

19 



Evelyn M Na h 

alvin W. Nel on 

Richard M. Patridge 

Hey, let' plit. 

Dorthy J. Perkins Helen F. Pitts 

20 

Edward Popek 

F 
A 
c 
u 
L 
T 
y 

M 
E 
E 
T 
I 
N 
G 
s 

Now everybody sing! 

It'<.: here orne place. 

Teachers! 

Melvin M. Reeves 



Mr. Campbell, don't feel 
bad, I get depre sed af
ter every one of these 
Faculty Meetings too. 

Leave those kids alone! 

Retta A. B. Sangren Charles E. Sanger 

James E. Robert , Jr. 

Hnward R. Ross 

Alma Jean mith 

Glenn R. pillman 

amuel tillwell 

Coleman Russ 

Waunita F. Small 

gt. anders 

Art Shatel 

21 



22 

Charmelle Tabor 

Dori F. Tamanaha 

Brenda J . Thoma 

Larry W. Thoma 

A much needed improvement Mi s Martin. 

Lonnie West 

W.L. Zackula 

Ray G. Wade 

La Vera White 



SUBSTITUTES 
Mildred V anoy 

- Don't worry kid , I'll get home ·orne how. 

Ray Wade 

I )par Santa, 

Yes Mother, ye · Mother, yes, .... 

There's nothing like a foxy man 
remaining loyal to his mother. 

ecurity Guard Davi 
reporting for duty, ir. 

Tuyen Thi Vu 

Yolanda Quintero 

Marguerite Andrews 

BI-LINGUAL 
PROGRAM 

23 



24 

The enior would like to take this opportunity 
to thank Mr. Nelson for the many hours of time he 
spent helping the Seniors throughout the school year 
as enior Cia ponsor. 



enior la Officer : Anna Marie Cariddi- ecretary, 
Jim N oland-Pre ident, Annie Donnici-Vice Pre ident. 

Shy enior tars: Terry Perry-Treasurer, Michelle 
Bessen bacher-Giftorian. 

enior Class Officers and Busine Committee: 

FRONT ROW: Teresa Koop, Wanda Johnson, Anna Marie Cariddi, Roy mith, 
Annie Donnici, Jim Noland. 

BACK ROW: Alice Carter, abrina Gaitan, Joy Geabhart, Wi hful-thinking 
Bob, Blenda Miller, Landra mith, Paul Stalsworth, Jim Medbury,Charle 
Anderson. 

25 



26 

What is a Super Senior? 
It i enthu ia m, upport, 

chool pirit, mile , cooperation, love, hard work, 
and Viking Pride. It' having given your very be t 
for four long, fun-filled tough year . The e enior 
are our 19 0 uper involved Viking . You-----each of 
you, are terrific. 

Pat is one of our active athletes that has 
participated in Track and ross ountry. Only 
those of u · who see him in action know he is 
b hind the scene of getting things done. Our 
shy Pat is one uper enior!! 

In only two years in tudent 
Council Sabrina made her way 
to Vice Pre ident. he attended 
the National Leadership Con
ference in Michagan, and he 
hope to return this ummer. 
And not only was she voted Most 
Valuable Runner for two years 
traight he will alway be a 

Mo tV aluable Viking. 



Wanda has been in both Choir 
and Student Council all four years. 
She shows her spirit in the Pep 
Club and participating in the 
Homecoming Parade. Wanda has what 
it takes to be a super terrific 
semor. 

Marc ha · been 
a member of 
the 
National Honor 
Society and 
has received 
the Curator cholar- ship. Marc ranks high academically 
and athletically by portraying uperior acheivement in 
Track and Cro oun try. Marc ha the keys to be a true 

uper enior. 

From pom-pon squad 
member to squad aptain, 
Student Council to National 
Honor Society, President 
of Freshman clas to enior 
Secretary and Year book 

taff andY-Teen to Tri-
logy and Viking Varietie . 
Whoooo! and on and on ... 
Anna Marie a super involved, 
super excited, uper together 
Viking i really on the move! 

ophomore, Junior, and enior Clas 
Bu ines Committee; from ecretary 
to President of tudent Council; 
Editor of Nor' easter; National Honor 

ociety and 100 Girl Club. What 
Viking has time for all the e activ
ities? A true Viking--Tere a. 

27 



Mario Abenoja 

Ro ie Abron 

Billie Albertson 

herril Alewel 

Charles Anderson 

Vanessa Armato 

David Arroyo 

Gary Ash 



Larry Baker 

Rhonda Beebe 

Michelle Bessen bacher 

Cassaundra Beverly 

Robert Biscari 

Benita Blair 

29 



30 

Nadine Bole 
Buddy Burt 
Sharon Caldwell 

Diana Byfield 

Toni Brown 
Jeff Butrum 



Lisa Capehart 
Mariann Canzonere 

Anna Marie Cariddi 

Anita Catalano 

Leslie Capps 
Alice Carter 
Rudy Chavez 

31 



Sherry Corkins 

Rickey Colbert 

Linda Curttright Sandy Cusimano 

Karen Dalton 

Marcello D'Angelo 

32 



Linda Delatorre 
Andrew DeBrevi 

Marcela Fabela 

Annie Donnici Angelo Donze 

Mercedes Fabela 

Judy Ferrara 
33 



Jerry Flood 

Toni Fitch 
Gabriel Fon eca 

Michael Forrest 

Kelly Freeman 

Ron Fugitt 

Sabrina Gaitan 

34 



Christina Gambino 
Micheal Gibson 

Joy Geabhart 

V anita Green 

Linda Hargrave 

Joe Genova 
Dominic Guerra 

35 



36 

Julie Hewitt 
Mary Hol t 

Maria Jimenez 

Murad Ha am 

Hilda Hemingway 

DeDe Hogan 

Jan Jackson 



Patricia Johnson 

Wand a Johnson 

Wendy Jones 

Karla Kauffman 

Mark Jones 
James Joyce 

Marc Key 

37 



Robert Koenig 

Teresa Koop 

Georgeann Lucido 

Brian Klimt 

It ain't gonna do no good. 

Vickie LaBruzzo 

Tonia Latting 

Paula Lawerence 

3 



What was your phone number again. 

Edward Lewi 

Michael Living ton 

Veronica Lopez 

Dennis Luna 

Rus ell McGinnis 

Michael McMurry 

39 



Barbara Mar alla 
Tom Mangiaracina 

Debra Martinez 

J arne Medbury 

Patricio Mejia 

Vincent Millan 

Blenda Miller 

40 



Danny Miller 

Deborah Neff 

Michael Occhipinto 

James Nixon James Noland 

Jacqueline Ortiz 

41 



42 

Do you belong here? 

Julio Pallucchini 

Terry Perry 

Barbara Plaskett 

You always have to do 
things the hard way, Vince. 

Rosemary Pena 

Janice Pla kett 



Victoria Quintero 

Fred Pustejovsky 

Carol Provance 

Patricia Renchen 
Petra Reed 

Sherry Reuscher Arthur Reye 

43 



Richard Ripper 

Michael Reynold 

Paula Reynolds 

David Ripper 

Angela Rogers 

Terresa Sanchez 
Katrina Rojas 

44 



Teresa Schaefer 

Caroll mith Jr. 

Tim Santi 

Linda Smith 

Landra Smith LeaAnn Smith 

45 



Paula mith 

Roy mith 

John nowden 

Donna Stout Betty Stephenson 

Jon ticken 

Randy, how about a date? 

46 



Vicky, the Galloping Gourmet. 

J orge Tapia 

Jeff Swan 

Rosa Tapia 

Karen Taylor 

Tony Termini 

Robert Thompson 

47 



I'm o ashamed. 

Debbie Valenzuela 

Martha Vasques 

Lisa Velasquez 

JoAnn Vigliaturo 
Joseph V ocha tzer 

4 



Trina Smith Diane Wall 

Doug Webb 

Willie Wade 

Bart Wil on 

Eddie Wingfield 

Frank Yao 

49 



Mo t Popular: 
Anna Marie Cariddi and 

al alandrino 

Be t Figure and Phy ique: 

50 

JoAnn Vigliaturo and 
Jim Medbury 

Wittiest: 
Anna Marie Cariddi and 

Best Personality: 
Annie Donnici and 
Joel Reyes 

Tere a Koop and 
Jim Noland 

For Seniors 
not pictured 
ee enior 

Honors. 



Senior Ballot 

Best Bull !#$%&* 
Edie Wingfield and 
Carl Barelli 

Cute t: 
Annie Donnici and 

al Calandrino 

Jolly Good: 
Toni Fitch and 
Roy mith 

Prettie t Eyes: 
Lisa apehart and 

al alandrino 

Most Likely to ucceed: 
Anna Marie ariddi and 
Marc Key 

Best Athlete.: 
abrina Gaitan and 

Mike Livin n 
51 



52 

H 
0 
M 
E 
c 
0 
M 
I 
N 
G 

The 

The Junior' 

Maybe next year Sophmores. 

Every year Homecoming is ponsered 
by the tudent Council. Thi year' 
theme wa "Muppet On Parade". The 
dance theme wa " ilver Dream " and 
wa · held at the Mike Onka Memorial 
Hall in ugar reek, ctober 1 
The band wa "Magic". 

.. 

Lori Gibson, e corted by Craig McQuillen. 

Anita Catalano, escorted by Pete 
Catalano. 

tudent Council #3 with Kermit. 

A. F. S. is looking good. 



Celeste Anthony, escorted by Danial Whitney. 
Mickie Brown, e corted by Reggie Gredine. 

Sandy Cusimano, escorted by Tom Tarantino. 
Julie Landers, e corted by Louie Reye . 

Chri Gambino, escorted by Gene Week 

Deidre Sickel, escorted by Mark Jones. 
Vanessa Armato, escorted by al Calandrino. 

p 
A 
R 
A 
D 
E 

Chri is taking one last look. 

R.O.T.C. truting their stuff. 
John's getting down! 

53 



HOMECOMING QUEEN 

54 Vane a Armato, Queen 



Chri~ Gambino 

Mimi Groves, first runner up 

Robin Brockman 

Anita Catalano 

Sandy Cusimano 



Homecoming Prince s Deidre ickel 

Laurie Gib on 

First Runner-up Julie Lander 

This is the first year we have had a Junior 
Homecoming Prince s. It brought more 
underclas men into the Homecoming 
activities and proved to make our 
Homecoming successful. 

Cele te Anthony Angela Gardner 



FALL SPORTS 

79 80 

57 



5 

Rick Wil on 
Vince Millan 
Julio Pallucchini 
Doug Webb, Capt. 

Mike l~ orrest 
Mike Palumbo 
Ervin Carter 

Jeff Butrum 
Billy Smith 
Steve Galate 

FOOTBALL 

79-80 

4 

Charles Anderson 
Jim Noland 
Ricky Yates 
Jim Medbury, Capt. 



Donald Perkins 
HEAD COACH, 
Art Shatel 

Scott Perez 
COACH, Chuck Harris 

Robert Heishman 

Myron Kelley 
COACH, Emmett Edwards 

5~ 



60 

VARSITY 

FIR T R W: Jeff Butrum, Mike Forre t, Jim Noland, Doug Webb, Jim Medbury, Mike Palumbo, 
harle Ander on, Myron Kelly, Rick Wil on, teve Galate. 

E ND R W: Billy mith, Ricky Yate , Julio Pallucchini, Donald Perkin , Vince Millan, 
cottPerez, Robert Hei hman, Ervin arter. 

THIRDR W: Eric Grove ,MarkWi hon,JonFlinn,Paul Wallace, Eddie Cedeno, Phil 
Hoben inner. 

FO RTH ROW: HEAD OA H Art hatel, Nick Robert , Mike Devers, Curt Teel, teve 
Morale , C A H huck Harri . 

OT PI TURED: Derrick Abron, Brian Byfield, Paul Delcourt, Ventura Gonzalez, Jeff 
Medbury, Tom M ndez, Robert Mo ley, Mark Phillip', and Chri Pott . 



JUNIOR VARSITY 

FIRST ROW: David Vochatzer, Chri Potts, Mark Phillip , Eric Groves, Paul Wallace, 
Eddie Cedeno, Jeff Medbury, Phil Hohensinner. 

THIRD ROW: Tina Derse, MGR., Jack Weeks, Craig Neland, Randy Gardner, Rodney 
Russo, Arturo Esteban, Chris Jone , Jeff Miller, Colleen Jone , MGR. 

SECOND ROW: Nick Roberts, Jon Flinn, Steve Morales, Curt Teel, Robert Mosley, Gary 
Stewart, Mike Devers, Paul Delcourt. 

61 



62 

"Our football quad has had the best 
sea on in a long time, winning two games this 
year how con iderable improvement. The 
outlook in the years to come hould be very 
optimi tic for our football squad because 
of the way we worked together whether we 
won or lo t. 

oach hatel i the reason our team 
tuck together and he i a very inspiring 

man. Thi inspiration will upgrade our 
quad in the ea on to come." 

Jim Medbury 

I I 
I 

"This years Football Squad had more spirit 
than any other year I've played. The chools 
spirit backed us up all the way; COACH HATEL 
deserves more credit than anyone, he believed 
in us this year, he taught us to fight till 
the la t second of the game, next year I wish 
Coach Shatel and the team the best of luck." 

Doug Webb 



The N .E. team consis
ted of 2 dedicated 
runner . Practice 
began on August 15, 
and the sea on con
cluded at Jefferson 
City with the State 
Meet on November 4. 
In both the boy and 
the girls teams there 
were 3 divisions; 
Varsity, Junior V ar
sity and Freshman. 

At most of the major 
medal meets, over one 
hundred runners would 
be on the starting 
line. Northeast H .. 
put on 3 major races 
The N.E. Invitational, 
the City Meet as well 

STATE CHAMPION (4-A) Reynold Middleton- Broke old 
state record by 1 sees. Voted Most Valuable Runner in 
the Interscholastic League. 1st Kan as City runner to win 
the state meet. 

as the tate qualifying _........,_;_ 
Meet. 

Cro s ountry is the 
faste t growing sport 
in the state of Mi -
ouri. Thi year the 
race di tance wa 2.5 
miles, next year it 
will move up to 3.1 
miles. 

CROSS COUNTRY 

79-80 

Sabrina Gaitan- Placed 9th in the fir t ever girl 4-c 'tate 
Meet. Voted the Most Valuable Runner in the 
Interscholastic League. Improved as the season went on. 

he will attend college at outhwe t Mi ouri tate 

Danny 'pencer- 3rd be t lOth grader in the 'tate Meet. 
2nd overall in the District Meet. League All- tar much 
improved. 

63 



BOYS 

REYN LD MIDDLET N 
M TATE HAMP 
I. L. LEAGUE-MVR 
J unior-3 letter 
miler-2 miler 

64 

DANNY MILLER 
14th-LEAGUE MEET 

enior-2nd letter 
pole vaulter 

79 

CROSS 
VARSITY 

COUNTRY 

DANNY PEN ER 
3rd be ·t PH. in 

tate. I. L. LEAGUE 
ALL TAR. miler-2 
miler 

MAR KEY 
16th-LEAGUE MEET 

enior-3rd letter 
miler-2 miler 

BILLY FORRE T 
11th-LEAGUE MEET 

OPH-1st letter 
0-miler 

PAT MEJIA 
1 th-LEAGUE MEET 

enior-4 th letter 
0-miler 

TEAM 

GARY WHEELER 
l:Hh-LEAGUE MEET 
J unior-3rd letter 
220-440- 0 

Boy V ar ity-The 
be t ever in the 
hi tory of N.E.H . 

. , placed 2nd in 
the I.L. Champion
·hip, placed 3rd 
in the District 
Meet, placed 6th 
in the Regional 
Meet, top four 
teams went to 
tate. 

Reynold Middleton 
and Danny penc
er ran 1 t and 
2nd in the Dis
trict Meet, top 
four league fin-
i her will re-
turn. Graduat-
ing are Miller, 
Mejia, and Key 
Good luck in col
lege. 

oach Wade 



l-7t 

79 VARSITY 
GIRLS CROSS 

COUNTRY 
TEAM 

WENDY JONE th-LEAGUE MEET 
emor-2nd letter 220-440- 80 

ABRINA GAITAN 1 t-LEAGUE MEET 
9th-MI OUR! STATE MEET I.L. 
M.V.R., enior-4th letter mile-
2 mile 

UZANNE JONE 14th-LEAGUE MEET , 
ophmore-1st letter 440- 0-

mile 

ELISE JONE 13th-LEAGUE MEET 
ophmore-1st letter, 440- 0-

mile 

KATHERINE AYER 16th LEAGUE 
MEET ,Sophmore-1 st letter, 

0-mile-2 mile 

LEANNE SPEN ER th·LEAGUE MEET 
Fre hmen-1st letter, 440- 0-
mile 

21·7'1 

65 



66 

BOYS JR. VARSITY 
79 

INTERSCHOLASTIC LEAGUE CHAMPIONS 

LEE WHITE 
I.L.J.V. hamp 
Junior--2nd letter 
hurdle --mile. 

BRUCE MORGAN 
15th--J.V. LEAGUE 
MEET 3rd letter 
Junior-jump 
hurdle . 

FRANK JAKOFCICH ALONZO JOHNSON 
3rd--J.V. LEAGUE 5th--J.V. LEAGUE 
MEET J unior--3rd letter MEET J unior--3rd 
mile--2 mile. letter 0--mile. 

OTIO MILLAN 
th--J.V. LEAGUE 

MEET oph.--3rd 
letter pole vault--880. 

DAVID PHILLIPS 
16th--J.V. LEAGUE 
MEET Junior-2nd letter 
jump. 

JOE FISHER CAMERON EIKENBARY 
17th--J.V. LEAGUE 22nd--J.V. LEAGUE 
MEET oph.-lst MEET Junior-3rd 
letter mile. letter 8 0-mile. 



CROSS COUNTRY 79 

1st row; Sabrina Gaitan, Suzanne Jones, Eli e Jone , Wendy Jone , Kitty 
Sayers, Janet Merrit. 2nd row; Kenny Johnson, Fred Pustejo ky, Reynold 
Middleton, Frank J ackofich, Alonzo John on, Gary Wheeler, Billy Forre t 
Jim Mesh. 3rd row; Kerry Eikenbary, Dave Phillip , 'ameron ~1kenbary, 
Otto Millan, Bruce Morgan, Danny pencer. 4th row; Marc Keys, Pat Mejia 
Danny Miller. 

Kenny Johnson 
22nd in Frosh Meet 

Jim Mesh 
27th in Frosh Meet 

Kerry Eiken bary 
2 th in Fro h Meet 

67 



6 



Sharon De hazer, 
Junior Var ity 
high point thi 
eason. 

Returning Letter
men; front row; 

haron McGuire; 
back row; Rhonda 
Beebe, Rhonda 
John on, Debbie 
Valenzuela. 

Volleyball season proved 
to be very rewarding for 
me thi year. I was able 
to achieve most of my 
goals. The team as a 
whole worked very well 
together. During the 
middle of our season we 
had a winning streak of 

9 con ecutive game . We 
could not have acheived 
this without our coach, 
Mrs. Mabin, who was new 
to us this year. She 
did a fanta tic job and 
brought a lot of spirit 
to our team. 

Debbie Valenzuela 

( 

Mr . Mabin, Coach 

Debbie Valenzuela, 
aptain and ea on 

high point, Inter
chola tic League 

2nd Team All tar. 

Frank Y sla , Manager 

69 



70 

VARSITY 

Left to Right: Linda Lopez, Denise Y sla , baron De hazer, Donna Cox, Angela 
In elm an, baron McGuire, Rhonda Johnson, Rhonda Beebe, Effie Y ao, Chris Gar
ret, Andrea Hernandez. Center; Debbie Valenzuela 



JR. VARSITY 

Left to Right: Angela Inselman, Linda Lopez, Denise Y la , haron DeShazer, 
Rosann Bondick, Brenda Sanders, Lisa Rasmussen, Donna Cox: Not Pictured; 
Thelma Baskin, Cindy Bondick, Theresa Davis. 

71 



72 



J 
u 
N 
I 
0 
R 
s 

Junior Class Officers and Bu ines Committee-

Debbie Espino. Rhonda John on, Anna Hernandez, heryl orwin, 
Frank Pace, Corey Hulse, Irene Arrovo, Adrianne Guillen, Mary 
Jo Middleton(President), tephanie kinner, Effie Yao, Cele te Anthony, 
Joe White, Sharon McGuire, Gwyn Tagg , teve Mitchell, & Nancy Vall a 

Pre ident- Mary Jo Middleton. 
Vice Pre ident- Effie Yao. 
Giftorian- Frank Pace. 
Secretaries- Linda Sill, Gwyn Taggs. 
Treasurer- Anna Hernandez, Jennifer John on. 

gt. of Arms- Nancy Valla, Chris Precht. 

(Not Pictured-Julie Garner, Chris Precht & Jennifer John on) 

73 



74 

Aguirre, J e e 
Annello, Toni 

Argento, Frannie 
Arnold, John 

Arroyo, Irene 
Avis, Baron 

"Nothing like Home Cooking!" 

Anthony, Celeste Arnold, Jolynn Baldin, Linda 
Archuleta, Deborah 

Bay, Tamara 
Beam, Linda 

Bell, Connie 
Belton, Richard 



Be t, Mark 

"This is a book! It is u ed for 
reading, learning .... " 

Bennett, hevahn 
Berry, Nora 

Blair, Edward 

Bogart, Thelma 
Bond, Rocky 

Boles, Sarah 
Bondick, Cheryl 

Boyd, Micheal 
Boyd, tephen 

Box, hiquilla 

Brown, Bertram 

Brown, David 

"Joe's massage parlor", we never rub 
you the v,:rong way. 75 



76 

Brown, La Rena 
Buent llo, Annette 
Bui, Tu Quano 
Burri , harlie 

Bu ey, Keith 
Cairns, Tim 

Callier, Jesse 

ampbell, Eric 
Cao, Nghia 

Cangelosi, Sam Carpenter, Dennis 
Carson, Natalie 
Cato, Shiree 
Cedeno, Eddie 



Chapman, Chris 
Chavez, Regina 
Chumley, Robert 
Ciliberti, Theresa 

Clark, Fred 
Clark, Willie 

Coldwell, Patricia 

Corwin, heryl raddock, Terri 
Cri t, Mary 

Cunningham, Daniel 
Davenport, J arne 
Davi , Jame 
Davi , teve 

77 



7 

De Carlo, armella Dougla , Angie 

Deck, Jerry 
Derse, Tina 
Distefano, Deborah 

•. ... . ··. 

Du Huong, Thi 
Dunlap, Terry 
Eason, Kim 

Eidson, Kathy 
Eikenbary, Cameron 
E cobar, Frank 

_., 

Fink, Mary 
Finley, Mike 
Flathers, Joan 
Flather , John 



Flundley, Robert 
Fonseca, Patricia 

Forbe . Anita 

Franklin, Linda 
Garcia, Lori 

Garcia, Nick 

Gardner, Andrea 
Gardner, Angela 
Garner, Julie 

arner, heila 

Giammalva, Gustavo 
Gilkey, Charles 
Giokas, Be ie 

79 



0 

Giordano, Debbie 

I turn my head for a Vitali Man 

Goen , Richard 
Gonzale , Ray 

Gonzalez, V ennie 

Gould, Valerie 
Harding, Vicki 

Haskins, Ida 
Hayes, Donna 

Hayes, Tina 
Haynes, Phyllis 



Hill, Joyce 

Heard, Barbara Hernandez, Elizabeth Hickman, Lavord 
Heinrichs, Raymond Hill, Amanul They did what to my drum ? 

Hernandez, Andrea 
Hernandez, Anna 

--

Herron, Cheryl 
Hertzog, Jeff 

"Potty Pa or No Potty Pa 
I gotta Go!!! 

Hohensinner, Phillip Holland, Danny 

1 



2 

Hopkin , Pamela 
Horgan, Karen 

Horgan, Kenny 

Hou e, Randy 

Hul e, Corey 

Hupp, Vane a 

Inzerillo, Greg 
Inzerillo, Louie 

Infranca, Ted 

Jacobs, Darron 

Jackofich,Joe 
James, Joyce 

Johnson, Alonzo 

John on, Mark 



Johnson, Rhonda 
John on, Robert 

Jane , Donna 

Jones, Lorenzo 

Jones, Quinton 
Jane , Tanya 

Jones, aundra 

Kaullen, Jim 

Kelly, Maron 
King, Marla 

Kneedler, Beverly 

Koening, Keith 

Koenig, Kevin 

Kuder, John 

I feel o alone. 

3 



84 

Lander , Julie 

Lapsle:y, Kenneth 
Lawson, Marvin 

Binh, Le 
Lee, Carla 

- . 

~ 
~!" · 

Leone, Carlo 
Levey, Rose linda 

Peek-a-boo! 

Lee, Pam Lockett, Barbara 

Darr, Maley 
Malone, Barbara 

Mane , Jennie 
Mangiaracina, 

Jeanene 



Manning, Gladys 
Martin, Chuck 

Martinez, J arne 
McClain, Melody 

McFarland, Kenny 
McGuire, Sharon 

Mcintosh, Lisa 
Mcintosh, Clifford 

MeN ally, Jackie 

-
McQuillen, John 
Medbury, Jeff 

Meginn, Debbie 
Meyer , Kyle 

5 



6 

Middleton, Mary J o Mitchell, Robin 

Middleton, Reynold 
Miller, Connie 

Mitchell, teve 
Monteer, heryl 

Mitchell, Janet MonteLone, Mike 

Moran, Teresa 
Morgan, Bruce 

Morehou e, 
Thurmond 

Naert. Vince 
N akeshima, Gina 

Na et, Dale 
Nastasi, Rosa 



Nelson, Chris 
Noble, Ronald 

Northcutt, Darrell 
Novak, Leslie 

Nguyen, Peter 
Nguyen, Trung Van 

Nguyen, Xuan 

Perkin , Patti 

Obie, Paul 
O'Neal, Kim 

Ousta, Teresa 
Pace, Frank 

Phillip , David 
Phillips, Donald 
Phillip , Mark 

7 



Porrello, Margret 

Porter, Tammy 
Pott , Chri 
Powell, Denni 

Preston, Phyllis Reye , Louie 
Pu tejovsky, Christine Reynold, Carolyn 

Rasmu en, Eric 

Rice, Verna 
Rich, Brian 

Reye , Li a 

Rimmer, John 
Ripper, Sandi 

Rodgers, Rhonda 
Rodriquez, Sue 



Rodriquez, Estelle 

Sanders, Jackie 
anti, Vicki 

Segovia, Linda 
elf, Robert 

Shane, Jewell 
Sickel, Diedre 

Sill, Linda 
Simmons, Aaron 

kinner, tephanie 
malley, Vickie 
mith, Angela 
mith, Jerry 

mith, Rebecca 
mith, Torrace 

9 



90 

mith, Tiara, 
profera, andy 
uetter, arolyn 
talker, J arne 

wan, Kent 
Tagg, Gwyn 

Tally, Andy 
orantino, Gina 

Taylor, Eloise 
Tarantola, Li a 

Taylor, Mark 
Taylor, Penny 

Teel, Chris 
Thoma , tacy 

Tolfree, Antonio 
Turner, heila 



Turner, Suzie 
Valdez, Franci 

Valla, Nancy 
Van Vickie, Robert 

Vochatzer, Davi.:l 

Vinh, Trung 

Walker, Kathy 

Warnick, Ricky 

Wall ace, Carla 
Wallace, Kathy 

Wallace, Paul Weant, Mike 
Weaver, Donald 
Webb, Marylin 

91 



92 

Wheeler, Gary 
White, Joe 

White, Lee 
White, Robert 

Whitmore, Tammy 
Wigley, William 

Wilborn, Edith 
Willard, Cathy 

William , harle 
Williams, Janet 

Willis, Edna 
Winfrey, John 

Winzer, Mike 
Wishon, Mark 

Wisong, Mary 
Woolridge, Mary 



Yao, Effie 

"Oh No! This is 
the end of the 
Junior section" 

Young, Craig Young, Monica 

Where did McMillen go? 

Yslas, Rita Zamarrioa, Edmond 

93 



"I can't under tand that." 

The annual PowderPuff 
Football game between the 

enior and the Junior 
wa held on November 13, 
after chool. The J un-
ior won to 6. This 
make it the econd 
traight year Junior 

have overcome enior 
In the tand you could 
hear cheer from the 
Freshmen rooting Seniors, 
and the ophomore yelling 
for the Junior . Good 
game girl !!!!! 

n your mark, et ... 

Mary Joe' out to kill 

Junior did it again! 

Joy' ready to attack! 



POWDER 
icky jumped over the candle stick. 

What's going on. 

eniors know there' trouble 

Doe-Cee-Doe 

Junior in action. 

p 
u 
F 
F 

9f1 



VIKING 
VARIETIES 

80 
Nervous is why, 

I ne d oft and Dry. 

All of you who have to go to the 
restroom raise your hat! 

I hate long goodbye ·! 

It's raining, 
it's pouring. 
Her love life 
is boring'? 

Roc kin 'to the 

Hey, \\'hat's next! 

Ooooh. 
Baby, 
Baby, 
Baby, 
Baby, 
Baby, 
Baby. 

Quick 



ROCK ON!!! 

Change. 

When did you have 
your operation? 

up and se' me 

some"time big boy. 

Freeze. 

Mr. Day? 

Night Fever 

I'll have some frog legs, please. 



9 

.& Oo~:r · 
ole 

v 



99 



100 

WINTER SPORTS 

BASKETBALL 
79-80 



Team Manager 

ALSTEPHEN 
Coach of the 
Freshmen Team 

Mike Livingston 
Graduating enior 
A guard on the N.E. 
team who wa voted 
best enior Basket
ball Player also led 
I.L. in steals dur
ing regular season 
and was voted All-
~ity, Honorable 

Mention 

MYRON KELLY 
Graduating enior 
Plays Forward 
for N.E. 

CHARLE ANGER 
oach of the 

Var ity Team 

'HRI GRAY 
Graduating enior 
Play Forward 
for N.E. 

s 

101 



102 

VARSITY 

Frank DeClue, AntonioTolefree, Craig McQuillen, Myron Kelly, tacyThoma ,Jerome 
Davi , Chri Grey, Robert John on, Mike Livingston, Eddie Agiurre. 



JUNIOR VARSITY 

Frank DeClue, Eddie Agiurre, Craig McQuillen, Dave Phillip , Alonzo John on, Randy 
Hundley. 

103 



104 

FRESHMEN 

Left to Right: Rick McQuillen, Vernon Adams, Shawn Geabhart, Kerry 
Eikenberry, Prentis Boles, John Wilson, Shelton Woods. 



VARSITY 

Left to Right: Ann Lipsy, Francine Wilson, uzanne Jone , Diane 
Gary, haron McGuire Rhonda Beebe, Elise Jone , Joyce Jame , 
Wendy Jones. (Pippi Lngstocking). 

105 



106 

JR. VARSITY 

Left to Right: Linda egovia, Diane Manning, heila Gilbert, 
uzanne J one , Tere a Da vi , Effie Y ao, Thelma Ba kin , Eli e 

J one , Tere a ude. 





NORTHEAST TRACK 

10 



The thrill of victory 

TRACK 80 
Brian Byfield lOth PV 

teve aldwell lOth PV 
Carl cohens 12th 100-200 
Jerome Davis 12th LJ 
Steve Davis 11th I...J 
Mike Deevers lOth 200-400 
"ameron Eikenberry 11th Dist. 

,Joe Fisher lOth Dist. 
,Jon Flinn lOth ,Jumps 
Billy Forest lOth Dist. 
Mike Forre t 12th L,J 
Tim Goens 9th Dist. 
Phil Hohensinner 11th 400 
Ted Infranca 11th .t()() 
Frank ,Jakofcich 11th Di t. 
Chris Jones 9th ,Jumps 
Marc Keys 12th Dist. 
Ken Lambrecht 9th ,Jumps 
Jim Medbury 12th SP-Di cu 
Pat Mejia 12th Dist. 
Reynold Middleton 11th Mile 
Otto Milan10th PV 
Vince Millan12th P 
Danny Miller 12th PV 
Jeff Miller 9th SP 
Bruce Morgan 11th Hurdle' 

,Joe Nastasi ~Hh ,Jumps 
'h ris orles 12th 100-200 

Tony 1\orri · ~Hh ·H>O-PV 
N unzio Pirrello 11th Hurdles 
Vito Pirello 9th ,Jumps 
Gene Oliver 11th SP 
Fred Pustejovsky 12th Dist. 
To IV' Rice ~)th ,J urn ps 
Mark Smith lOth Dist. 
D<1nny Spencer lOth Dist. 
Doug Webb 12th .'P 
Gary Wheeler 11th !00 

109 



110 

Spcrfs af /tJorfheasf Sr Htgh. S(!_hool for 
/Yli was . fllr!. rvt.o()f ;in_porlc1nr (!Xprtr;t;7(!f_ 

b~e.auBe ;f hR-Ipfld N~ !l'tLJ mud all:; 
and p(tf13 ;ca./It; and 1f yarH mR.. 
a !Je_ff~r odf/ool< on/;!{_ . 

fliA•rz L/u I 0>s ro A) 

' 
.. '--; j !.,ijt./(u (: IY ( / t I t-V. '-'- ·'-'!l.J.., 

ct e-~ -·~ . t.} ~,-r-vlvfv·. ~ .. J 
• • • £ /"_A; L-t..( 'I ....(;.{ ./.;"-t- (_..t<_.. U ' ;.{ 

-·, 1 I t-<-L.~-o( / I u t'. I t.! 'v(,.<,f 

t.• t..'-&C::u.-" ~.J~ lt.J-< C·{ 
c. <.':. ' I '-1'- vt.' ( ~ a.,/ -' {' • ~/ ('• C.-0 
I'-< 4 ~¥ f/1· .._,( ~~ r "t" c... 
i'<.-/"~--\ ~ ... .,-!;../ ~ ~ 



- p, t?.-k- )> 11~ N f IJ I R f /); y If lr M etllt 1\ 

lf/3 jilt fy ve;z ,· IJ1 u c-/d 1 I /1/1 FH- kT , I 
fins /Jelp;;J me 1-e A I JC/l} /}-tJ6t ;,·Fe~ 

1~/U~ STut:. I C~nrt Wt/lt UNf, I/ 

1\o I I e .9 ~ 4/£ Iff?_ :;: c If tv w yrl e./1/ /V/1. 

111 



BASKETBALL QUEEN FAVORITE BASKETBALL PLAYER 

112 ANNIE DONNICI MIKE LIVINGSTON 



SOPHOMORES 

Cia s Officer 

J o Pac , tacy H ul e, hri Garrett, 
uzanne J one , Eli e J one . 



Abbotte, Jame 
Aderholt, Judy 
Aiello, Chri topher 
Almada, Michael 

Amos, Tina 
Ander on, Darryl 
Andujar, German 
Aquino, Mary 

Aguirre, 
Arnold, N a then 
Arroyo, Mary 
Askew, Joseph 

Aulgur, Joseph 
Aulgur, Loti 
A vis, Lacana 
Armendariz,Ponciano 

114 



I 

Barfoot, Mary 
Barnett, Ali on 
Barnett, Donna 
Beaman, George 

Beek , Le a 
Ben on, Glenda 
Bett , arlou 
Betti , Ida 

Bianco, Anna 
Bi hop, Dawn 
Blackwell, onya 
Blount, Arthur 

Blundell, Dawn 
Boatright, Patty 
Bogart, Andrew 
Bomar, Richard 

115 



Bona via, arl 
Bondick, Ro ann 
Box, arla 
Box, Lavata 

Brancato, Phil 
Brockman, arla 
Brogoto, Joe 
Brown, Karen 

Brown, Karla 
Brown, Mary 
Brown, Joe 
Brown, Ronald 

Buford, Lillian 
Biu, LeVan 

116 



.. 

Byfield, Brian 
Butrum, Brad 

Cairn , John 
aldwell, teve 

Cann, William 
Candillo, Gina 

ap II, Kri ty 
Carr, Troy 
Carter, andra 
Chri co, Lei a 

lark, h lley 
Cohen,J ohnnie 
Commack, Roland 

ompo , Patricia 

117 



It' not loaded. (W anna bet! ) 

ox, Gary 
rabtree, Cristie 
raddock, Mitzi 

rawley, Deborah 
Dake, Lori 

Daily, Gary 

Da vi , tephanie 
D Bra o, Antonto 
De lure, Frank 
DeGeare, Faith 

11 

orni h, Tanya 
Cook, Bobby 



Delcourt, Paul 
Dixon, Darrel 
Edwards, herry 
Fi her, Jo eph 

Deperalta, Vane 
Donnici, uzie 
Ewing, Kim 
Fitch, Tina 

a Devers, Mike 
Dhi Van Du 
Fahnestock, Donna 
Flinn, Jon 

Diaz, Marco 
Ea on, hurlarda 
Farley, Le lie 
Florez, E tella 

DiMiceli, Louie 
Eaton, Curtis 
Fielder, Deni e 

119 



Action peak 
louder than words. 

Forre t, Billy 
Fox, Margo 

You're next. 

Fo ter, Robin 
Franci , ortez 
Fugitt. cott 
Gart, K n 

Frazier, baron 
Gib on, Melvin 

Freeman, Tamara 
Garret, Chri 
Gib on, Thoma 



Gilbert, heila 
Green, Bonnie 

Gladney, Rickey 
Grindstaff, Virginia 

Gull, Lori Hai lip, Pauletta 
Hernandez, Patricia Heizman, Le lie 

Goen , Chri topher 
Groves, April 

Harris, herida 
Hinrich , John 

Gough, Keith 
Groves, Eric 

Harvey, Jeff 
Hol t, Donna 

Gray, Harvey 

Hol t Kim 

121 



Holme , Dwayne 
Holmque t, Jenny 
Horn, Glenice 
Hot hire, Lylea 

Howard, Gail 
Hul e, taci 
Hundley, Randall 
In elman, Angela 

Jacob , Chuck 
Jack on, aundra 
John on, Cedric 
John on, Doris 

John on, Learnard 
John on, Olivia 
John on, Philli 
J one , Colleen 

J one-, Elise 
Jones, Kirk 
J one , William 

122 



• 

Jone , Wendy 
Judie, Roy 
Keeton, Terre 

Jones, uzanne 
Juarez, Jerry 
Katto, Mike 
Kendrick, Trisha 

Kerns, Richard 
Kerr, Tammy 
Killian, Rosann 
King, Danial 

King, Lesa 
Lacy, Tim 
Lane, Dana 
Lawrence, W ancla 

123 



124 

Leone, David 
Lewi , There a 

Mane, Jame 
Marcom, Pam 

Leven , Mike · 

Margo, Edith 
Mathews, Leslie 

Marquez, Angela 
Mazze, Dorhty 

~~. 
~~ 

' 

Lewi , Margaret 
Logan, Gerald 
Love, J acquiline 
Mancu o, John 

1 



Medao, Tony 
Millan, Otto 
Miller, Carolyn 
Mitchell, Charle Meixeiro, Annette 

Mitchell, Mildrid 

Mendez, Tom 

Menth, Tammy 

Me h , Mark 

He can't even walk traight 

Miller, John 
Molone, teve 

125 



-I 

- - ~ ~- ---- - - -

126 

Mora, Steven 
Morales, Steven 
Morris, Leonard 
Morton, Deborah 

Mosley, Robert 
Mott, Reggie 
Mozee, andy 
Mulberry, Li a 

I 

McCartney, Mary 
McCray, Tim 
McDowell, Cathy 
MeN eal, Dametra 



N eiderman, Julie 
N el on, Sheila 
Newkirk, David 
Nguyen, Thao 

Nguyen, Thi 
Nguyen, Nguyen 
Noble, Jerry 

O'Brian, Michele 
Occhipinto, Ronnie 
Ojeda, Renaldo 
Oliver, Gene 

Oser, Donna 
Owen , Marsha 
Pace, Jo eph 
Pace, Mike 

127 



12 

Pari , Virgil 
Perry, Edward 
Per ell, Joseph 
Pham, Lanh Thi 

Phillip , James 
Pirrello, Vitto 
Pledger, Gayle 
Ponds, Barbara 

Powell, Patricia 
Quintero, Eva 
Rasmussen, Lisa 
Raybourn, heryl 

Reyes, Carmen 
Richmond, Roxanne 
Robert , Nick 
Robin on, Mark 



Rodriguez, Helen 
Rodriguez, Joe 
Rogers, heila 
Rogers, Vickie 

Root, Edith 
alina , Dalia 

Sander , Brenda 
Sanders, Rodney 

anders, Steve 
ayder, Debbie 
ayers, Kittie 
ayers, Tom 

andy, hristian 
ear , Mary 
elf, Donna 
hepherd, Brenda 

Rounds, Bridgette 

129 



130 

, mith, Alan 
mith, Cynthia 
mith, Mark 
mi th, Richard 

mith, Wanda 
, immons, Marlo 

nowden, William 
o a, Anthony 

pencer, Danny 
pringer, Dana 
tadham, Donna 
talker, Joseph 

tewart, Gary 
tewart, Michele 
tory, Deanna 
weeney, John 



Taibi, 'ara 
Tally, Ricky 
Tapia, Richard 
Taum, Keith 

Taylor, Megan 
Teel, urtls 
Thomas, Regina 
Thomas, William 

Thra~her. William 
Tiller, Donna 
Tungett, Ronald 
Trelth, l• rank 

Tomlison, Zina 
Townsel, Tracy 
Triano, Josetta 
Tripp, Tina 

1:31 



132 

Tru ching r, Michael 
Tu, Cao 
V aleno, andra 
Vanne , Toni 

•• , '., ... ~ 
~ '~ . . . 

Van Vickel, Vera 
Vicker , Donna 
Vickers, Rhonda 
Vigliaturo, Teresa 

Vidaur, Gabrielle 
Wainright, Ronzell 
Walker, Troy 
Wallace, Tre a 

Walker, Pat 
Wallman, Arlene 
Week , Maria 
Wet, Arthur 



itmire, Canella 
itney, ara 

· , Kim 
ilkin Kimberly 

I 

Williams, Angela 
Wil on, Brett 
Wingfield, Charle 
Wil on, Robert 

Wright, David 
Wright, Art 
Y slas, Frank 

Zachary, Deborah 
Zahnter, herry 

133 



SWEETHEART QUEEN & KING 

LaTonya Walace Joe Vochatzer 



JUNIOR PRINCESS & PRINCE 

Deborah Di tPfHno Mark Taylor 



136 

Carmen Reye John Caime 

SOPHOMORE 
PRINCESS & PRINCE 

The Sweetheart Dance this year 
was a huge 'uccess, it wa held 
at on of Columbus Hall on 
Independence Ave. The music 
was performed by ound Dynamicl' 
The w th art Qu en and her 
court were crowned at the dance 
and was a very exciting moment 
for all that attended. The 

weetheart Dance i ponsored by 
Mi Gilyard and theY-Teen . 



J 
R 

s 
0 
p 
H 

SWEETHEART CANDIDATES 

Joy Geabhart 
John Termini 

Mary Cri t 
Mike Monteleon( 

Trisha Kendrick 
Paul Delcourt 

Kim Battaglia 
Mike Palumbo 

Paula mith 
teve Galate 

Debbie E pino 
Craig McQuillen 

Julie N eiderman 
Ronnie Occhipinto 

137 



1.'3 

Pre ·ident Donna Cox 
Vice Pre ident herri Boley 

ecretary Carla Bradley 
Trea urer Andrea tory 

Left to right 
1 trow: Tina 
Givhan. There ·a 
Davi . 2nd row: 
Andrea tory, 
Brenda Lockart, 

heryl Parman. 3rd 
row: Pam Lockett, 
Carla Bradley, 
Donna Cox, herri 
Boley. 

u 
N 

c 
L 

D 
E 

R 

A 
s 

s 

83 FRESHMEN 

The role of the fre hman ha always 
been the ·arne: The per ·on to be 
picked on and eparated. You can 
always tell a fre ·hman on the fir~t 
day of ·chool. You'll en e excite
ment and fear. The freshman is 
always the new guy in school, not 
good enough to relate to the upper
cia s, he intermingle with the 
underclas . Finally ettling in 
school hoping to climb to the top 
of the totem pole. 



Abbate, Chri tine 
Adams, Vernon 
Alewel, ,James 
Aderholt, arol 

And(•rson, V1ctor 
And n•\v~. ,Joseph 
Andujar, Anna 
Anthon\, Marc 

rmstrong, Tyrone 
Atkinson, Robert 

tty, Gladys 
Autrey, 'harles 

Baker, Kevin 
Baldin, Robert 
Ballew, Lola 
Bales, Jim 

Barnes, aria 
Barr, Ellis 
Barr, Paula 
Barr, Wyman 



Harrdough, Deem 
Battaglia, Vinet> 
Bt>guilia, Diane 
Bt.>verly, .~ heila 

Bianco, Joe 
Black, Jeff 
Blackburn, 'onstance 
Blackwell, Vicki 

Blum, athy 
Bogart, V anne a 
Bole , Prenti 
Boley, herri 

140 

Bona via, a thy 
Bondik, 'indy 

Botley, Avin 
Bradley, Carla 

, r J' ~·· •·. ! "'(; 

·~ ~.- !,__ _;.-

I 

Who' bike? 



Bruce, Li a 
Bui, Hue 
Bui, Khanh 
Bui, Trugn Van 

Burt, Karla 
Burt, Maxine 
Butrum, Lori 
Buentello, Rodney 

Cangelo i, Vincent 
Carl on, Kri 

141 



, Kevin 
o ·tanza, Donna 
ou er, Li a 
rutcher, Ray 

ox, Donna 
Dail,Kim 
D' ngelo, Anthony 
Daniels, Angela 

Darrow, We 
Davenport, Juanita 
Davis, Kent 
Davis, There a 
142 



Elliot, Buck 
Elliott, Yvonne 

Decaro, Mary 
Declue, ,Jacquelyn 
Dennison. K~·lah 

Deshazer, .~haron 
Dillard. Alesia 
Dimartino. Michael 
Dixon, Diem 

Dixon, LaVa nee 
Dod~.;on, , haron 
])uma::-., Kim 
Eikenberry, Kt>rry 

Elrler, Lisa 
Elder, Linda 
Elgin, Kathryn 
Ellington, Lysa 

143 



Elston, Robert 
Er'>m, Lu;a 
E~te!>an, Arthur 
Eyer, Kathy 

Farley, Deni e 
Farrell, hirley 
Fetter , Donna 
Field , Eddie 

Fielder, Marvin 
Ford, Francis 
Gaona, Johanna 
Garcia, andra 

144 

Gardner, Randy 
Garner Debra 
Garrett, incy 



Geabhart, hawn 
Giambalvo, Donna 
Gioka , Con tadino 
Gioka , Maria 

Givhan, Tina 
Goens, Timothy 
Graves, Bernadette 
Graves, Regina 

Gray, Venra 
Gray on, Dewayne 
Gri wold, Lajeanna 
Gum, Walter 

Hall, Li a 
Harris, Chris 
Harvey, ,Jeff 
Hawkins, Li:sa 

Hill, Cliftonia 
Hill, Ori:ssa 
Hill, Stephanie 
Hill, Walter 

145 



Holmes, George 
Hov.·ard, Kevin 
,Jack ·on, Terrane 
,Jones, Alice 

1 4 6 

Holt, Laura 
Howell, Becky 
Jenkins, Craig 
Jones, Bruce 

Hopkins, Wendell 
HowelL Gerald 
,Johnson, Cornelius 
Jone , Chri 

Horton, Tammy 
H urdley, haron 
John on, Cloyd 
Jone , Mary 

Horz, Demetri 
Infranca, hri 
John on, Kenny 
Jones, Reginald 



o eph, Roudina 
Kent, Don 
Larrabee, Dale 
Lewis, Mark 

Judie, Trina 
King, Bradley 
Lam bert, Li a 
Lockhart, Brenda 

Ju tice, Michael 
Knight, Telinda 
Lenly, Lynne 
Lopez, Linda 

Kattou, Chri 
Lam bert, Li a 
Levy, Jewell 
Lord, Danny 

Keegan, Mike 
Lambrecht, Kenneth 
Lewi , Cathy 
McQuillen, Richard 

1 ·1 7 



McLaughlin, John 
McZegle, Edward 
Maloney, Bridget 
Martinez, Joe 

Mathew , heryl 
Ma on, Anthony 

Maxwell, Deborah 
Merritt, Janet 

Mesh, James 
Mes er, Roe 

Metzger, Marnie 
Mick , Wanda 

14 

- : .. 

•> ~ • 

' 
I • \f-

ee, I can touch it. 

Miller, Jeff Mitchell, Robert 



Nolan, andy 
Norri , Tony 
Orme, herry 

Morton, Major 
Mott, Raymond 
Murphy, Treona 
Na ta i, Joe 

N eiderman, Tre a 
~eland raig 

ewton, Alecia 
ewton, Wendy 

Nguyen, Oanh Van 
guyen, Duyen 

Nguyen, Hoang Van 
Nguyen, Lan 

Nguyen, Mai 
Nguyen, una 
Noble, Robert 

oble , Donna 

149 



Parkhurst, Suzanne 
I annan, heryl 
Patrick, indy 
Patrick, Edgar 

Plea ant, Lorean 
Ram ey, Barry 

Ram~ y, Th re ·a 
Rankin, Jack 
Rankin, Tom 

Rauffmen, Mia 
Reed, John 
Reese, Amanda 
Ree e, Cheryl 

Reynold ·, Delori 
Rhone, heri 
Rice, Anthony 
Riley. Yolanda 

1;0 

Thi look good. 



, 

What's o interesting? 

tudent, teacher relationship. 

Roberts, Ann 
Roberts, 'aria 

Robin on, Evan 
Robinson, Michael 

Robinson, Rhonda 
Rodriguez, Laura 
Roger , Kathleen 
Ro on, Rhonda 

Round , Gina 
Rowlette, Ron 

Ru elL Vicky 
Ru o, Rodney 

}f)} 



Ruxlow, Jackie 
aenz, Lynett 
anch z, Julia 
cott, Damon 

heph ard, Michael 
herman, Fredrick 
hrable, Mike 
malley, Glenn 

mith, Deborah 
mith, Gary 
mith, Harvey 
mith, Mary 

Smith, arita 
pencer, Brad 
pencer, Leanne 

tone, Debra 
tory, Andrea 
trange, Telinda 

Thomp on, John on 

152 



Toia, Vince 
Tripp, Tere a 
Trip, Patricia 
Turner, Lawrence 

V ann, Larriane 
Varr, Elli 
Va ·tbinder, teve 
Vicker , Lisa 

Vigliaturo, Angela 
Vigliaturo, J o ·eph 
Walker, Gayle 
Walker, Keith 

Warburton, Patricia 
Weeks, Jack 
Wellendorf, Darla 
White ell, Melvin 

Williamson, ,'cott 
William on, Jame 
Williamson, helia 

153 



Wilson, John 
Wilson, Vivian 
Woodard, Carmon 
Wood~. helton 

154 

Woodson, arolyn 
Yearout, Mary 
Ysla ·, Deni e 

Baker, Willie 
Han on, Gerren 
White, ~ andy 



CLUBS & 
SAPWPCLUBVBQ 
TSO FlLGTIUW 
UKMLROTCWKLN 
DEPRTOYUIECO 
EOOPZGTCMTAR 
NBNMTIUWLTME 
T I L 0 V R E B Y S A A 
C H E E R L E A D E R S 
OOUIBSUNTHDT 
UEODCCUDTKAE 
NHREZLNBYAMR 
CQWREULFDSFP 
IPOIUBYTEENS 
L Q P H 0 T 0 C L U B V ~.~r 

ORGANIZATIONS 
155 



156 

A 'ompany, taff, Left to 
Right: Mark Taylor, lifford 
Mclnto h, Mark Wi hon. 

A Company: Left to Right, 1 trow: Mark Taylor, Anthony 
Mason, Mark Wi hon; 2nd row: Roy Judie, Denise arter, 

hiree ato, athy Willard; 3rd row: F ook, Michael 
Boyd, armon Woodard, Arthur Wet, Frankie Y la , 
Clifford Mclnto h. 

NORTHEAST 

LTC Ripper 
Batt.ali on Command t'r 

LTC Ripper 
'ity xo 

MAJ Wishon 
Battalion -3 

2LT Ford 
Battalion -2 

CSM Winfrey 

Battalion SG M 
Battalion S--1 

ROTC 



B Company taff, Left to 
Right: Petra Reed, John 
Winfrey. 

B Company: Left to Right; 1 trow: Felicia Ersery, Ray
mond Mott, Marlon K lly; 2nd row: Petra Reed, Denise Me
Kin ·ey, Gena Rounds, Lorean Ple.:'lsant, Stephanie Davis, 
Ovada Ander on, Ori sa Hill, FC Cook; :kd row: Michael 
Stanford, Anthony Cato, Kent Davis, John Kuder, Darron 
,Jacobs; 4th row: John Winfrey. 

BATTALION 

C ompany Left to Right; 1 trow: Charles John on, Robert 
Atkin on, Amanda Maddox, Anthony Ford; 2nd row: Pauletta 
Hai lip, Ida Haskin , Jackie Love, David Ripper; 3rd row: 
Arthur Blount, Edith Margo, hurlonda Eason, Mary Brown, 
Paula Davi ·; 4th row: Brian Rich, Keith Tatwn, Michael 
Ford, Thurman Morehou e 

C "ompany taff; Left to Right: 
Charle John on, Amanda Maddox, 
David Ripper, Anthony Ford 



D Company Left to Right; 1 ·trow: Eric Grove , Denni Powell, 
Deni ·e Fielder, J ohnathon Jackson, Lee Roger , Julio Palluch
inni; 2nd row: Anita Forbes, AI cia ewton, Jewell Levy, 
"tephanie Hill, Vicki Blackwell, Grace Logan, Diane tanford, 
Antrina Carter, Chri Aielo; :3rd row: Richard Ripper, Donald 
We-.wer, Ronald Dean, Marvin Jones, Walter Hill, F ook 

D Company taff; Left to Right: 
Eric Grove , Julio Palluchinni, 
Richard Ripper 

E Company taff; Left to Right: 
Mark Taylor, Byron Ewing, Fred 
Fielder, Anthony Ford 

E ompany Left to Right; 1 trow: Reggie Jones, Chris 
Harris, Tyrone Armstrong, Jame Davenport, Marvin 
Fielder, Fred Fielder, Mark Robin on; 2nd row: Eula 
Duncan, Jackie Maddox, herlene Pratt, Regina Thomas, 
Ramonda Dillard, Andria tory, Marla Forbe , heila 
Rogers, Tammy Bay, Ellaweese Brinkley, Byron Ewing; 
3rd row: Tracy Wallace, Albert Butler, Bridgett Rounds, 
Jimmie McAddoo, Tammy McCray, John Jenkin , Teresa 
Davis, Reggie J one 



GIRLS DRILL TEAM 
Left to Right; First row: 
Sherlene Pratt, Ramonda 
Dillard, hiree 'ato, 2nd 
row: tephanie Hill, tep
hanie Davis, Grace Logan 

" LORG ARD 
Left to Right: Mark Taylor, 
tephanie Davi , Gayle Howard. 

Anthony Ford. 

B Y DRILL TEAM 
Left to Right; 1st row: Mark 
Taylor, Anthony Ford; 2nd 
row: Fred Fielder, Tyrone 
Arm trong, Robert Atkin on, 
John Kuder, Charles Johnson, 
Chri Harri ; 3rd row: Eric 
Groves, Kent Davi , Arthur 
West, Arthur Butler, Walter 
Hill, Marvin Fielder 

Rifle team: David Ripper, Mark 
Wi.;hon, Richard Ripper 
Not Pictured: David Price, Charles 
John on 

RIFLE TEAM IN ACTION 
Front to back: Richard Ripper, 
Mark Wi hon, David Ripper. 

159 



160 

Queen candidate left to right: hirelene 
Pratt, Tammy Bay, athy Willard, Terri 

raddock, Mary Brown. 

Queen Court and e court : Left to right: 
John Winfrey, Tammy Bay, Richard Ripper, 
Terri raddock, David Ripper, Cathy Willard, 
Eric Groves, hirelene Pratt, Mary Brown, 
Anthony Ford. 

ROWNING THE QUEEN 
Mr. Brown crowns 
Cathy Willard queen. 
E corted by the batt-
alion commander David 
Ripper. 



161 



POM PON 79-80 

aptain- Anna Marie Cariddi 

Co-Captain- Irene Arroyo 

Co-Captain- Mary J o Middleton 

162 



Treasurer-Lori Dake 

ecretary-Celeste Anthony 

Mary Arroyo 

Michelle Dumolt 

Suzie Donnici 



Robin Fo ter 

Bonnie Green 

Tri ha Powell 

Brenda hepard 

ot Pictured-Maria Week 
Kim Wilkens 



FRESHMAN CHEERLEADERS 79-80 

CO Captain Vicky Ru sell 

Captain Lynette Saenz 

Tress a N eiderman 

Leanne Spencer Ann Roberts 

herri Boley 

Julie Sanchez Lori Butrum 

165 



VARSITY CHEERLEADERS 79-80 

Captain Annie Donnici 

Deidre ickel 0 Captain Trina mith 

Julie Landers 
Linda egov1a 

166 



J.V. CHEERLEADERS 79-80 

Captain Ida Haskins 

Trisha Kendrick Donna Barnett 

YELL LEADER 

Mark Wi hon 

Not Pictured teve ald well 

Alli on Barnett 

Julie N eiderman 

Vane a DePeralta 

167 



A 

B 
16 

BAND 

Left to right; 1 trow: Telinda trange, Cathy Ring, Carla Brockman, Robert 
John on, Barbara Heard, Ha an Murad, Randy House, Kevin Corkill, Robert Bi cari, 
Chris Jone ; 2nd row: Kathy Eyer, John Jones, Mario Abenoja, Gwyn Taggs, Debbie 
Maxwell, Mark McGinni , Ed Zamarrioa, John Jenkin , Denni Carpenter, Mike 
Almada, Ed Dawkin , Patty Boatright; 3rd row: Arty Wright, Chris Garrett, Julie 
Hewitt, Gladys Atty, Estella Florez, Vickie Russell, Alonzo Johnson, Troy Walker, 
John Winfrey, Mr. Bianco; 4th row: Wendell Hopkins, Edith Root, Carla Robert , 

u ann Jone , Eli e Jone , Jame Davi , tacey Thoma , Bart Wil on, Jerry Dick; 
5th row: Ed McZegle, Jolynn Arnold, Joe Auljur, William Thrasher, Jeannie Kneedler, 
Art We t, Betty Fielder, Randy Gardner, John Reed. 

Left to right; 1 trow: Tom Wil on, Lius Rodriquez, Joe D'Angelo, Regina Grave , 
Marla King, Jeannie Van Vickie, Maley Darr, Margaret Lewi , Richard Tapia, Jeff 
Johnson, Ly a Ellington; 2nd row: Thelma Baskin, Craig Jenkins, Terrance Johnson, 
George Holme , Kim Dail, Tony Ford, Troy Walker, Larry Turner, John Winfrey; 3rd 
row: Joe A kew, Corneliu John on, Marvin Fielder, E!ttm Barr, Mike Rolland, 
Walter Hill, Trun Vahn, Jeff Harvey 



HARMONY 

Fir trow: Dana pringer, Andrea Hernandez, Andrew Bogart, Jackie Love, 
Megan Taylor, Tracy Wyatt, helley Clark, heila Turner, Gladys Manning, 
Bay Pham. econd row: Miss Cain, Donna Vicker , Faith DeGreare 
Hhonda Vickers, Kellie Wyatt, Mrs. Lentell. Third row: Le a Wilkins, 
Randy Hundley, Ronald Brown, Ricky Yates, Fred Pustejovsky, Kyle Myers, 
Barbara Malone, Barbara Ponds, Coleen Jones. 

CONCERT CHOIR 

First row: Paula Reynolds, herry Corkins, Cheryl Herron, 
President Joy Geabhart, Vice Pre ident Wanda Johnson, 

tasi Hul e, Maxine Burt, Debbie Hershberger, Khanh Thi guyen, 
Terry Dunlap. Second row: Miss Cain, Pat Caldwell, Linda Barbo a 
Janice Plaskett, Christine Pustejovsky, Maley Darr, Edith Wilborn, 
Leslie Novak, Betty Stephenson, LaJuana Saxton, Mrs. Lentell. 
Third row: heril Alewel, Betty Fielder, Ovada Ander on, 
Raymonda Dillard, Razamia Groves, John Mancuso, Cameron Eikenbary 
Tom Bandy, Mike Harrison, Jesse Cedillo, Dennis Luna. 

169 



VIKETTES 79-80 

PEP 
CLUB 

Third row: Carla Bradley, 
Tiara mith, Debra Maxwell, 

herida Harri , tephanie 
Davis, Tammy Whitmire. 

econd row: Tina Der e, 
Tere a Tripp, andra Garcia, 
Linda Beam, Eula Duncan, 
Joan Flather . 

Fir t row: Ro ann 
Bondick, Rhonda 
Vickers, Donna 
Vickers, Brenda 

ander , Paulette 
Hai lip. 

Row 1: Barbara Heard, Miran Ha am. Row 2: Johnnie 
ohens, Linda Lopez, heila Rogers. Row 3: Phyllis 

Dicker on, April Grove , Eula Duncan. Row 4: Robin 
Brockman, Melody Di on, Edna Willis, Lavada Box, 
~ hevahn Bennett, Ro amia Grove . ponsors: M . Bagby, 
and Mr. Roberts. 



Mystery 

CLUB 

Kerry Eikenberry, Vice-Pre .-Effie Yao, tephanie kinner, Kim 
Wilkin , ecretary-Mary Jo Middleton, Murad Hasam, Tammy Whit
mire, herida Harris, Tere a Koop, LaTonya Wallace, Rhonda 
Johnson. Not Pictured--Vice-Pres.-Ro ie Abron, Sgt. at Arm -
J esE"e Aguirre. 

171 



172 

y - Yeens 

Carmen Reyes, Julie N eiderman, 
Tri ha Kendrick, Angela In elman, 
Deborah Di tefano, Joy Geabhart, 
Debbie E pino, Terri Craddock, 
Jackie ander 

100 GIRLS 

Y-Teen i a girls organization 
sponsored by Miss Gilyard it 
is responsible for putting on 
the annual weetheart Dance. It 
al o span or holiday greeting , 
visits nur ing homes. TheY-Teens 
is a very important organization 
to Northeast High School, and 
we all care for and thank Miss 
Gilyard deeply for all that he 
has done for u , and the chool. 

Front row: andy Ripper, Anna Marie. Cariddi. econd 
row: Rhonda Beebe, Wanda Johnson, Wendy Jones, Effie 
Yao. Third row: Mary Jo Middleton, Sharon McGuire, 
Rhonda John on, Chri tine Pustejovsky, Teresa Koop. 



PHOTOGRAPHY CLUB 

Teresa Koop, Marc Keyes, Paul Stalsworth, 
Jim Noland. 

Carl DeCapo, Marc, Paul, Greg Hansen, Jim, 
Teresa, Don Pennel. 

Lori Garcia, Joe White, Rhonda John on, Pam Lockett, 
Teresa Koop, Adrian Guillen, tephanie kinner, Frank 
Yao, Kenny Lambrecht, Tim anti, Effie Yao, Anna 
Hernandez, Julie Garner, Frank Pace, Jame Davis, 
Chuck Martin, Jerry Flood. 

fficers: tephanie kinner--Tran portation. 
Frank Yao--Pre ident. Julie Garner--Tr asurer. 
Rhonda Johnson--Vice Pre . Effie Yao-- ecretary. 
Lori Garcia-- gt. at Arms. 

CONGRESSIONAL 
WORKSHOP 

By interview of four 
candidates, Teresa Koop, 
Marc Keyes, James Noland, 
and Paul Stalsworth, on 
current affairs, Paul 
will be going on an all 
expence paid trip to 
Wa hington D. C., given 
by Union Carbide. Paul 
will meet with Congress
men and enator from 
the tate. 

Congratulations!!! 

Greg Han en congratulate Paul. 

173 



(;)t'nn ,'pillman Hichard Ripper Rhonda Beebe Duane Kelly 

Bound To Win 

Lori c;arcia Becky & ,Jenna 

Rhonda John~on Mike Weant 

1urad Ha~a m Anna Marie Hernandez 

174 ,J crry Flood Frank Yao Effie Yao Teresa Koop 



tudents participating in "Bound to Win'' 
are selected for their potential in 
leadership, community involvement, and 
desire to discover themselves. 

The program is an outdoor activity 
that lasts from 4 to 9 days in near 
wilderne s. Participants learn to depend 
on the group in solving problems and al o 
discover their own capabilities as well. 

The experience is really exhilarat-
ing and with few exceptions most partic
ipants are reluctant to leave and come 
back to civilization. 

/ 

175 



STUDENT COUNCIL 
I 

I 

Fir trow: Jame Noland, Wendy Jone , 

Bruce, Donna Cox, Alice Carter, Eli e Jone , Mike Pace, abrina Gaitan, uzanne Jone , haron 
McGuire, Mary McCartney, Mary Arroyo, Rhonda Johnson. Third row: Tere a Koop, Mary Jo 
Middl ton, Richard Ripper, Patty Boatright. 

The e are the tudent council member who have devoted their time and energy 
to the effort of improving the school and its spirit. Even though the closing 
of the candy tore wa a blow to their funds, they have found their mean to 
rai money and chool moral. 
Thi year the tudent Council stepped beyond the public schools in student 
exchange and vi ited private chool which brought better under tanding of the 
two trype of chool . 
They are th rna termind behind the uce ful Homecoming every year. They 
are now planning" gt. Pepper's Lonely Hearts Club Band" as the second seme ter 
movie. 
Keep up the good work. You are all true Vikes!!.!! 



Officers: VIce-President- Sabrina Gaitan, 
President Teresa Koop, Recording Secretary 
- Marv Jo Middleton, 'orresponding Secre
tarv- : 'haron McGuire, Treasure- Rhonda 
Johnson, Parlimentarian, Sgt. of Arms
Wendy ,Jones 

1\ot Pictured: Cele te Anthony, 
Wanda ,John on,~ teve Mitchell, 
Anna Marie Cariddi, 
Joe White. 

Mr. Bowen has been the ponsor for the la t 
few year . He ha been there for guidance 
and advi e. To b a pon or of uch an act
ive organization, it take patience, time 
and under tanding. In not being an over
bearing pon or, he ha let u learn 
to b mor respon ible and how leader hip 
the hard way. In year to come, we hope you 
will be there a our friend, if not pon or. 



17 

Left to Right; 1 trow: Richard Ripper, 
Jennifer Kuder, andra Ripper, Leslie 
Matthew , Mrs. Mercer; 2nd row: heryl 
Raybourn, Leneigh Driver, Wanda John-
on, Keith Gough, ameron Eikenbary. 

Pr ·ident 
Vice Pre ·ident 
Junior Vice Pre ident 

ecretary 
Tresurer 

Wand a John on 
Richard Ripp r 

andi Ripper 
Jennifer Kuder 
Cameron Eikenbary 

AFS 
Adult 

A. 
F. 

S. 

Left to right: Mr . Hembre , Ho t mother; 
Mi ·s Jack on, Home election; Mrs. Mercer, 
teacher spon or; Mrs. Ripper, speeche 
Mr . Morgan, Pre ident. 

Chapter 
The American Field ervice (AF ) i a ervice organization in Northea t 

High chool. The organization' function i to help and financially upport 
a foriegn exchange tudent. Northea t ha supported a tudent since 1963. 
Our activitie include AF Day, which i an annual affair, bringing AF tu
dents from other chool here for one day. We have many fund rai ing project 
including our AF movie, thi year it wa "Every which but loo e." We recieve 
help from our adult chapter which i compo ed of orne parent of club member 
A member of AF , we strive to touch hands around the world. 



Foreign Exchange tudent 
1979-19 0 

Julio Pallucchini 179 



TAFF: Jim Noland, Irene Arroyo, Tere a Koop, 
Mary Jo Middleton, Michelle Dumolt, Corey Hulse, 

Annie Donnici~Roy mith, Joy Geabhart, Gabriel 
Fon eca. 

Nor' easter Staff 

OT PI TURED: Gary Wheeler, 

Richard Ripper, Debbie Di tifano 
Anna Marie Cariddi. 

1 0 

An Editor's Special thanks to 
the following: Mr, Leforgee & 
Print Cla , Effie & Frank Y ao, 
Frank Pace, Mike Weant, Anna 
Hernandez, Billy Forrest, Doug 
Webb, and haron McGuire. 

Thank you all 
for your time and special 
talents. Tere a Koop, Editor. 



CLUB & RGANIZATION 
Everyone 

::-;PORTS: 
Gabnel Fonseca 

Jim Nol.md. 

, PORT EDITOR: 
Gabriel Fonseca 

EDITOR: 
INDEX: 

PA TE UP: 
Teresa Koop 

Roy mith, 
orey Hul e. 

r 
R 
fl 
N 
I 
A 
N 

JUN I RS: Irene Arroyo 

1 I~ (.4 ~ P/
1 

,(3 fl h y 
~UR~ !! " 



Anna Marie ariddi. 

, ENIOR ... : 
Annie Donnici, 
,Joy Geabhart, 

1 2 

,, 
(.) OOCC!t. e~ntly roo r-oo !!.1 • 

Whe~~ ARe yo<.t? 
"(.¥-

FA ULTY: 
Mary J o Middleton 

f( l.)¥"'\1"1/ t(trt 1 

~~~ ' ~~ ",·.,. e 
We tff ·~ 

" 

FRE HMAN: Richard Ripper 



- --~"'ii "Ye-A !we
t>ID lT t 

' 
1' lh;s ~;~'f ~·jhf. . ,, 

fl. .'eked C<.t f- Aj-4'~? 

1 3 



1 4 



1 5 



1 6 

SENIOR HONORS 
-A-

Abenoja, Mario: Football--1; Ba -
ketball--1; Track--1; Letterman-!; 
Intermural --1; Table Tenni Champ 
--1; All ity Mu ic Fe tival--1; 

rche tra--1; Marching Band--1,2,3, 
4; American Royal Parade--2,3,4; 
Homecoming Parade--2,3,4; t. Pat
rick' Day Parad --2,3,4; Veteran' 
Day Parade--2,3,4; Rolla Trip--2,3; 
Powder Puff Chearleader--1; enior 

la Trip--4; General Honor Roll--
2,3; enior Ballot--Be t Dre ed--4. 

Ander on, harle : Foot
ball--1,3,4; Track--1,3; 
Boy' tate--4; Bu ine 

om.--4; enior Trip om. 
--4; Honor Roll. 

Armato, Vane a: heerleader-·1, 
head-2; Ba ketball Queen--1; Home
coming Parade--2; American Royal 
Parade--2; Homecoming Queen--4. 

-B-
Battaglia, Kim: Viking Varieties; 
Y-Teen ; Homecoming Parade. 

B ebe, Rhonda: Ba ketball--2,3,4; 
Volleyball--2,3,4; Track--2,3,4; 
100 Girls Club-3,4; Intermural Award 
-1; Bound to Win-4. 

Be enbacher, Michelle: tudent 
ouncil--1,3; Pep Club--1; Gold 

Key Club--1; Carnival--2,3,4; Tril
ogy--2; Homecoming-2,3; Prom Com.-
3; Career Awarne --2,3; Ecology-
2; Office Help--1; ophmore Class 
President--2; Citizen hip Honor 
Award--2; Junior Cla Vice Pre .-
3; enior Cla s Giftorian--4; 
Principal' Honor Roll--1,2,3; Honor 
Roll--4. 

Bi cari, Robert: Viking Var
ietie --1,2,3,4; Homecoming 
Parade--1,2,3,4; American 
Royal Parade--1,2,3,4; Band 
--1,2,3,4; t. Patrick's 

Day Parade--2,3; ugar 
Creek Loyalty Day Parade--
2,3; Veteran's Day Parade--
1 ,2,3,4; Y elleader--2; 
Dedication Cerimonie Fire 

tation No. 23. 

Blair, Benita: peech--1; Pep Club 
-1; Fall Play--2; Carnival--2; 
National Foren ic League--2,3; For
ensic & Debate--2,3; Tech. Crew-2, 
3; Homecoming Parade--3; Who' Who 
Among High chool tudents--3,4; 
Honor Roll--3,4; Drama Club--2; 
Officer-3,4; AF --3; FBLA Pre ident 
--3; Member-4. 

Butrum, Jeff: Football-3,4; 

-C-
Caldwell, Kenny: Football--1; Track 
--1,2; Homecoming Parade--2,3; Vik
ing V arietie --2,3; Tech. Crew--2,3; 
Nor'easter--A t. Editor--3; Band
-1,2,3,4. 

Capp , Leslie: Choir--1,2,4; 
Homecoming Parade--1,3; Vik
ing V arieties-1; Y -Teens--
2,3; Porn Pon--3; Cheerleader 
--1; weetheart Prince s--2; 
Office Help--2; Explorer 
Club--4; Career Awareness--!; 
Carnival--2,3. 

Cariddi, Anna Marie: American 
Royal Parade--2,3; Avila College 
Leadership forum--2,3,; Basketball 
Queen Cand.--1; Carnival--2,3; 
Drama Club--3,4; Freshmen Class 
President--!; Forensics & Debate--
3; Humorous Interpretation 2nd 
place winner--3; Homecoming Parade 
--2,3,4; Busine s Com.--3; Orator-
ical Contest 3rd place winner--3, 
2nd place-4; National Honor Society 
--3; 100 Girls Club--3,4; Porn Pon 
--2,3; Captain-4; Principal's Honor 
Roll--1,2,3,4; Prom Com.--3; St. 
Patrick's Day Parade--2,3; Student 
Council--1,4, gt. at Arms-2; Senior 
Ballot--Most Popular, Most Likely 
to Succeed, Wittiest--4; Senior 



Class ec.--1st semester; Sophomore 
Class ec.--2; uper enior--4; 

weetheart Prince Cand.--2; Vik
ing Varieties-2,3,4; Winter Play--
3; Nor'easter Staff--4; Y-Teens--
2,3. 

Carter, Alice: emor la ec.--
2nd emester; enior Trip Com.--4; 
Hand Bell Choir--1; tudent Council 
--4; Homecoming Parade--2; Carnival 
--2,3. 

Colbert, Ricky: K. .T.E.C. 
--3; Viking V arietie --2,3, 
4. 

-D-
Donnici, Annie: Nor' easter taff-4 
Powder Puff-3; Cheerleading-1,2,3,4; 
Carnival-2,3,4; President Jr. Class 
3; Vice-President r. Clas -4; AF -2; 
Viking Varietie -3; Honor Roll-1,2,3, 
4; Drama Club-2; Homecoming Parade-1 
2,3,4; American Royal Parade-1,2,3,4; 
Office Help-3,4; t. Patricks Day 
Parade-4; Basketball Queen-4; Senior 
Ballot-Best Per onality-4, Cutest-4; 

umolt, Michelle: Drama 
Club--1; American Royal 
Parade--4; A.F .. Bus
iness Com.--3; Porn Pon--
4; Homecoming Parade--2, 
3,4; N or'Easter Staff--4; 
Powder Puff--3; Pep Club 
--2; Bookroom Help--4. 

-F-
Fonseca, Gabriel: Track--2; 
Cro s Country--2,3; Inter
scholastic League Champions--
3; Viking V arietie M.C.--4; 
N or'Easter Staff- ports Co
Editor--4; Affiliated Brother
hood of Condors--4; Letter
man' Club--2,3; Homecoming 
Parade--4; Senior Ballot--
Pain in the Butt. 

Forrest, Mike: Football--1,2,3,4; 
Track-3,4; Boy's tate--4; Gold 
Key Club--1; National Honor Society 

--3,4; Powder Puff Coach--3,4; 
Honor Roll--1,2,3,4; Letterman's 

lub--2, Vice Pre ident-3; Inter
mural --1. 

-G-
Gaitan, abrina: Track--1,2,3,4; 
Cro -Country--3,4; Volleyball--2; 
Ba ketball--2; viking Varitie --3; 
Intermurals--1; National Leader hip 
Conference--4; Clas Officer--2,4, 
Giftorian--3; tudent Council--3, 
vice Pre ident--4; Homecoming--2,3, 
Chairman-4; Carnival--2,3; Mo t 
Valuable Runner--3,4; enior Ballot; 
Be t Girl Athlete--4; uper enior 
--4; Baccalaureate--3; Letterman's 
--2,3,4; enior Trip-4; Powder Puff 
--3,4. 

Gambino, Chri : Choir--1; Viking 
Varietie --3; Homecoming Parade--
2,3,4; Majorette--2,3,4; Homecoming 
Queen Cand.-4; Veteran's Day 
Parade--2,3; American Royal Parade 
--2,3,4; Band--2,3; Carnival--3; 

enior Trip--4. 

Geabhart, Joy: Pep Club 
Pre ident--1; Cla s Tre .--
2,3; Homecoming Parade--2, 
3,4; tudent Council--2,3; 
Carnival--2,3; Track--3; 
Choir--2,3,4; Busines Com.
-4; Harmony President--4; Y
Teen Vice Pre .--4; weet
heart Candidate--4; Nor' 
ea ter--4; Viking Varieties 
--4. 

Green V anita: Fall Play--2; Drill 
Team; Honor Society. 

-H-
Ha am, Murad: Band--2,3, 
President & Drum Capt.-4; 
Drama Club--4; Viking Varie
tie --4; Vikettes Drill Team 
--4; Homecoming Parade--2,4; 
Bound to Win--4. 

1 7 



1 

Heckenlively, Tammy: Powder 
Puff--1; Career Awarene --1,2. 
3,4;. arnival--2,4; ffice Help--4; 
Trilogy--2; Homecoming Parade
-4; Honor Roll--1,2. 

Hewitt, Julie: Band--1 ,2,3, 
4; Homecoming Parade--3,4; 
St. Patrick' Day Parade--
3,4; ity Wide Band onte t 
--3,4; American Royal Par~ 
ade--2,3,4; Viking Varietie 
--3,4. 

Hoffman, Paul: Che Club--
3. 

Holland, Anthony: Basketball 
--2,3,4; Track--3,4; Football 
--1. 

-J-
John on, Wanda: Y -Teens--2; 
Pep Club--2; FBIA--3; enior 
Cia Bu .--4; Homecoming 
Parade--2,4; National 
Honor ociety--3; Choir--1,2, 
3,4; tudent Council--1,2,3,4; 
AF --3,4. 

Jone , Wendy: 100 Girls Club
-3,4; ational Honor ociety--
3,4; Girl Track--1,2,3,4; 
Gold Key Club--1; Girls Bas
ketball--3,4; Girl Volleyball 
--3; ro Country--4; Girl 
Ba ketball Manager--2; Band--
1,2,3; Drum Major--3; Home
coming Parade--1,2,3,4; tu
dent ouncil--2,3; Parliament
arian-4; Principal's Honor 
Roll--1 ,2,3,4; arnival--2,3, 
4; alutatorian Curator Fres. 

cholar--1; Who' Who in 
American High chool Student· 
-3,4. 

-K-
Kelly, Myron: Football--1, 
2,3,4; Basketball--1,2,3,4. 

Key , Marc: Cia Officer--
1; tudent Council--3; Track
-2,3,4; ro Country--2 3 4· 

ational Honor ociet;--3;' 
Wi con in University ummer 

e ion--3; Curators Scholar
-4; Ba ketball--1; uper 

enior--4. 

Koop, Tere a: Bound to Win--
4; Bu ine om.--2,3,4; 
Career Awarene s--2,3; Carn
ival--2,3,4; Drama Club--4; 
Homecoming--2,4; Parade Chair
man-3; ational Honor ociety 
--3,4; National Leader hip 

onference--4; 100 Girl lub 
--3,4; Photography Club--4; 
Porn Pon--1; Principal's Honor 
Roll--1,2,3,4; Prom Com.--3; 

enior Ballot-Done the Mo t 
for N orthea t--4; enior Trip 
Com.--4; tudent Council ec. 
--3; tudent Council Pre .-4; 

uper enior--4; Trilogy--2; 
Nor'ea ter taff--2nd semester 
3; Editor-in-Chief--4. 

-L-
Lucido, Georgeann: Y -Teen --
2,3; weetheart Prince and. 
--3; Y-Teens Vice President--
3. 

Living ton, Mike: Ba ketball-
1 ,2,3,4; enior Ballot-Be t 
Athlete-4; Be t Boys Ba ketball 
Player-4; In term urals-1; Letter
mans Club-3,4. 

-M-
Medbury, Jim: Weight Lift
ing--2,3, Capt.-4; Football--
3, Capt.-4; Track & Field--
3,4; Business com.--3,4; Vik-
ing Varietie MC--4; Marine 
Corp Physical Fitness Program 
--3,4; Youth in Government--
2; Powder Puff Coach--3,4; 
Carnival--3,4; Lettermans Club 
--2,3,4; Table Tennis--1; 

lntermurals-1; peech Club--
1; Journalism Club--1; enior 
Ballot-Be t Py ique--4; Honor 
Roll--3. 

-N-
N orles, Chris: Track--3,4. 

Noland, Jim: Track--1; 
Football--1,2,3,4; Tri
logy--2; tudent ouncil--
3,4; Mo. Boy' tate--4; 
Carnival--3,4; enior Ballot: 
Done The Most; Nor'Easter: 
Photographer-3, port 4; 
Powder Puff Coach--3 4· 

' ' Letterman's Club--3; Home-
coming Parade--4; Bu ine 
Com.--3; enior Cia s Pre .; 
Chess Club--3. 

-P-
Perry, Terry: Cia Officer
-2,3, Treasurer--4; Gold Key 
Club--1; Honor Roll--1,2,3,4; 
Intramurals--1; Homecoming 
Parade--2,3; Volleyball--2,3; 
Office Help--4; Prom Com.--3; 

t. Patrick's Parade--3; Tril
ogy--2; AFS-2; Powder Puff--
3; Band--2,3; Carnival--2,3; 
American Royal Parade--3; 
Veteran's Day Parade--3. 

Pustejovsky, Fred: Track--1, 
2,4; Cross Country--2. 

-R-
Renchen, Patricia: Career 
Awareness-1; Pep Club--2; 
Choir--2; Speech Club--1; 
Honor Roll--1; Carnival-3. 

Reynolds, Pauline: Choir--2, 
3,4. 

Ripper, David: ROTC-3,4; 
Battalion Commander-4; Home 
coming Parade-3; Honor Roll-3 - ' 
4;· St. Patricks Day Parade-3. 



Reyes, Arthur Joel: Bu ine 
om.--3; tudent Council--2,3, gt. 

At Arms; Honor Roll--1,2,3,4; 
enior Ballot-Be t Personality--4. 

Ripper, Richard: tudent 
Council--4; AF --3; Vice Pre . 
ident-4; ROTC--3,4; Nor'easter 
--4; Homecoming Parade--3,4; 
Principal' Honor Roll--3,4. 

-S-
Sanchez, Terresa: Choir--2; 
Track--2; Honor Roll--4. 

Simm , Paul: Honor Roll--4. 

Smith, Landra: Track-1,2,3,4; Choir 
1,2; Viking Varieties-3,4; Jr. Cla s 
Officer- gt. at arms-3; r. Cla 
Bus . Comm; Homecoming Parade-3; 
Powder Puff-4; Honor Roll-1,3,4; 
General Honor Roll-2. 

mith, Roy: Track--1,2; Cro 
Country--1,2; Boy's State; 
Who's Who among High School 
Students; Bound to Win--1,2; 

weetheart Junior Prince--3; 
Busine s Com.--4; Tech. Crew; 
Nor'Ea ter taff--3, Asst. 
Editor-4; Viking Track Club; 
Letterman's Club--1,2; Office 
Help--4; Homecoming Parade--4; 

enior Ballot Jolly Good--4; 
Affiliated Brotherhood of 
Condors. 

Stalsworth, Paul: Track--1; 
Student Council--1,2, Vice 
Pre ident-3; Business Com.-
1,2,3,4; National Honor 
Society--3; Boys State--3; 
Youth in Government--2; Career 
Awarene s--2,3,4; Who's Who in 
American High chool tudents 
--3,4; Rotary Camp Enterpri e 
--4; Principal's Honor Roll--
1 2 3 4 · peech Club--1; Tech. 
' ' ' , Crew--1,2,3; Senior Class 

Trip--4; Homecoming Chair
man--3; Curator's Scholar--4; 
Carnival--2,3; Trilogy--2; 
Prom Com.--3; Mayor's Council 
on Y outh--4. 

-T-
Termini, Tony: Track--1,2; 
Football--1 ,2; weetheart 

and.--2,3; tud nt ouncil--1 

-V-
Valenzuela, D bbie; heer-
1 ader--1,2, apt.-3; Track--
2 3 4· Girls Ba ketball--3,4; 

' ' ' Volleyball--3, Capt.-4. 

-W-
Walters, Anthony: ROTC Royal 
Competetion. 

Webb, Dougla : Football--1,2, 
3,4; Track--1,2,3,4; Powder 
Puff Coach--3,4; Weight Lift
ing--3. 

Wil on, Francina: Girl Ba -
ketball; tudent ouncil; 
Viking Varieties. 

Wingfield, Edie: Ba ketball 
2 3· Powder Puff Football 
--3' 4· enior Ballot--Be t 

' ' Bull:j:$*&er, Flirt; Princip-
al's Honor Roll--1,2,3. 

-Y-
Yao, Frank: peech lub--1; 

tudent Council--1 ,2,3; Tech. 
Crew--1,2; Photography lub 
President--4; Kung-fu lub--
3; Carnival--2; Bound to Win
-4· Youth in Government--2. 

' 

Mangiaracina, Tom: Viking Vaneties--4. 

Mejia, Pat: Cro Country-
1,2,3,4; Track-1,2,3,4; 

peech Club-1; Speech Club 
Presiden t-1. 

Ortiz, Jackie: Powder Puff--1,4; 
Trilogy--3; Volleyball--2; Honor 
Roll--3. 

Cla Jerk: 
Rhonda Gutierrez and 
Danny Miller 

Biggest Flirt: 

Edie Wingfield and 
teve Galat 

Mo t Gullible: 
Kim Battaglia and 

cott Perez 

Best Looking: 
JoAnn Vigliaturo and 
Johnnv Joe Termini 

Be t Partier : 
Barbie Mar alla and 
Mike Palumbo 

1 9 



INDEX 

-A-
Abbate, Christine: 139 
Abbotte, Jam : 114 
Abenoja, Mario: 2 , 16 
Abron, Ro ie: 26 
Adam , Vernon: 104, 139 
Aderholt, Carol: 139 
Aderholt, Judy: 114 
Aguirre, Edward: 102 103, 114 
Aguirre, Je e: 74 
Aiello, hri topher: 114, 15 
Albert on, Billie: 2 
Alewel, Jame : 139 
Alewel, herril: 2 
Allegri, Mary: 16 
Allen, Bobbie: 16 
Almada, Michael: 114, 16 
Alvarez, Anne: 
Amo , Tina: 114 
Ander on, Charles: 25, 2 , 5 , 60 
Ander on, Darryl: 114 
Ander on, Ovada: 157 
Ander on,Victor: 139 
Andrew , Joe: 139 
Andujar Anna: 139 
Andujar, German: 114 
Anello, Toni: 74 
Anthony, Celeste: 13, 52, 56, 73, 
74, 162, 162 
Anthony, Marc: 139 
Aquino, Mary: 114 
Archibald, Katherine: 16 
Archuleta, Debroha: 74 
Argento, France : 74 
Armato, Vane a: 13, 2 , 53, 54 
Armendariz, Ponciano: 114 
Armstrong, Tyrone: 139, 15 , 
159 
Arnold, John: 7 4 
Arnold, JoLynn: 74, 16 
Arnold, athen: 114 
Arroyo, David: 2 
Arroyo, Irene: 73, 74, 162 
Arroyo, Mary: 114, 162, 163, 176 
Ash Gary: 2 
Askew, Joseph: 114, 16 
Atkin on, Robert: 139, 157, 159 
Atty, Glady : 139, 16 
Aulgur, Joseph: 114, 16 
Aulgur, Lotis: 114 

190 

Autrey, Charles: 139 
A vi , Baron: 24 
Avis, Lacana: 114 

-B-
Bagby, herry: 16 
Baker, Kevin: 139 
Baker, Larry: 29 
Baker, Lois 
Baker, Willy: 154 
Baldin, Linda: 74 
Baldin, Robert: 139 
Baldwin, Troy: 29 
Bale , J arne : 139 
Ballew, Lola: 139 
Bane , Jim: 
Barbo a, Linda: 29 
Barfoot, Mary: 115 
Barne , Carla: 139 
Barnett, Ali on: 115, 167 
Barnett, Donna: 13, 115, 167 
Barr, Elli : 139, 16 
Barr, Paula: 139 
Barr, Wynam: 139 
Barraclough, Deon: 140 
Baskins, Thelma: 106, 16 
Battaglia, Kimberly: 137 
Battaglia, Vince: 140 
Bay, Tamara: 74, 14 
Beam, Linda: 7 4, 170 
Beaman, George: 115 
Beebe, Rhonda: 1:3, 29, 6H, nO, 
105, 17'2 
Beeks, Li a: 4:1 
Begulia, Diane: 140 
BelL 'onnie: 74 
Belton, Richard: 74 
Bennett,Shevahn: 75,170 
Ben on, Glenda: 11.) 
Berry, Nora: 75 
Be ·enbacher, Michelle: 29 
Best, Mark: 7:5 
Bettis, Ida: 110 
Bett ', 'arlous: 115 
Beverly, Cassaundra: 29 
Beverly, Sheila: 140 
Bianco, Anna: 11;) 
Bianco, Harry: 16, 16 
Bianco, Joseph: 140 
Bi cari, Robert: 2.'>, 16 
Bi hop, Dawn: 115 
Black, Norine: 13, 140 
Blackburn, on tance: 140 

Blackwell, Sonya: 4;) 
Blackwell, V1cki: l·Hl, 1:5H 
Blair, Benita: 29 
Blair, Edward: 75 
Blakely, David: 16 
Bledsoe, Della: 15 
Blount, Arthur: 111), 157 
Blum, 'athy: 1·t0 
Blundell, Dawn: 115 
Boatright, Patricia: 115, 17(), I GH 
Bogart, Andrew: 115 
Bogart, Thelma: 75 
Bogart, Vanessa: 140 
Bole ', Nadine: :30 
Boles, Prenti ': 10-1, 140 
Boles, Sarah: 75 
Boley, herri: 1:3 , 140, 1();) 

Bomar, Richard: 115 
Bonavia, ~arl: 116 
Bonavia, athy: 1·t0 
Bond, Rocky: 7;) 
Bondick, Cheryl: 71) 
Bondick, Cindy: 140 
Bondick, Ro eann: 71, 116, 170 
Botley, Alvin: 140 
Bowen, Doran: 16, 177 
Box, aria: 115 
Box, hiqulia: 75 
Box, Lavata: 111), 170 
Boyd, Kathryn: :30 
Boyd, Michael: 71), 156 
Boyd, tephen: 75 
Bradley, aria: 1:3 , 140, 170 
Brancato, Phillip: 116 
Bra field, Bruce: 141 
Brayton, Herbert: 
Breeden, 'indy: 141 
Brinkley, Ellawee e: 141, 15 
Brockman, Carla: 116, 16 
Brockman, Kim: 141 
Brockman, Robin: 5:3, 170 
Brogoto, ,Joe: 116 
Brook', Jimmie: 141 
Brown,Angel: 1·tl 
Brown, Bertram: 76 
Brown, David: 76 
Brown, Jo: 116 
Brown, Karen: 116 
Brown, Karla: 116 
Brown, LaRena: 76 
Brown, Mary: 116, 157 
Brown, Micky: 0:3, 56 
Brown, Ronald: 116 
Brown, ... tephen-Principal: 10 
Brown, Toni: :30 
Bruce, Li a: 141, 176 
Buchanan, June: 12 



Bu(•nt(•llo, Anrwttc: 7() 
Buentello, H.odney: 111 
Buford, Lillian: 11() 
Bui. Hue: 141 
Bui, Khanh. 141 
Bui, Trung Van: 141 
Bui, Tu Q: 76 
Bui, Lc Van: 11() 
Burris, Charles: 7() 
Burt, Buddy: :~o 
Burt, Karla: 141 
Burt, Maxine: 1·11 
Bussey, Keith: 7f) 
Butler, Albert: 1i)H, lf>9 
Butler, Arthur: 1 
Butrum, Brad: 117 
Butrum, ,Jeff: :w, i) , ()0 

Butrum, Lori: 141, 16;) 
Byfield, Brian: 117 
Byfield, Diana: :30 

-C-
-Caime, ,John: 117. 1:36 
Cain, Martha: 16 
Cairns. Tim: 76 
Calandrino, al: ;:,;3 
Caldwell. :haron: :w 
Caldv.:cll, Steven: 117 
Callier, ,Jesse: 76 
Campbell, Eric: 76 
Campbell, James: 
Candillo, Gina: 117 
Cangelosi, Vincent: 76, 1·tl 
Cann, William: 117 
Canzon •re, Mariann: :n 
Cao, Men Thi: 76 
'apchart, Lisa: :n 

Capell, Kristy: 117 
Capps, Leslie: :n 
'ariddi, Anna: 'J.;), '27, :n, 162, 

172 
Cariddi, James: 11 
'arlson, Kris: 141 
arr, Troy: 117 
arpentcr, Dennis: 76, 16 

Carson, atalie: 76 
arter, Alice: 2;), :n. 17() 

Carter, Antrim\: 142, 1f> 
arter, Denise: 1;)() 

Carter, Ervin: ;) , 60 
'arter, ~'andra: 117 
arter, Tammy: 142 
asey, Terry: 142 

'aso, German: 142 

Catalano, Anita: :31, !12, ;);3 
Cato, Anthony: 1f>7 
'ato, Shin•c: 76, 1fl~) 

Caudillo. Pedro: 1 t~ 
'cdeno, Edison: 60. ()1, 76 
'edcno, Elizabeth: 142 
'hapman, Chris: 77 

Chav<•z, H.cgina: 77 
'ha HZ, H udy: ~31 
'h(•naweth. l{olwrt: 17 
'hrisco. Le1sa 117 
'hristian, Scmdy: 129 
'humic~, Robert: 77 

Cililwrti, Then•sa: 77 
Clark, Ernestirw: 17 
'lark, Freel: 77 
'lark, Shelley: 117 
'lark. Willie: 77 
'ochran, Gary: 142 
'ochran, Lisa: 
'offman, Diana: 17, 142 
'oh(•ns, ,Johnit>: 117, 170 
'ollwrt, Rickey: :32 
'oldwPll. Patricia: 77 
'ollins, nailya: 1:~ 
'ommack, Roland: 117 

Compos, Patricia: 117 
Conant, ,James: 17 
Cook, Bobby: 11 
Cook, Roosevelt: 17. 1.)6, 1f>7, 1.) 
Corkill, Kevin: 14'2., 1() 

'orkins, Sherry: :3'2. 
'ornish, Tonya: 11 
'm·win, Sheryl: 2:3, 77 
'ostanza, Donna: 142 
'ouser, Lisa: 1·12 
'ox, Donna: 70, 71, I :3 , 1·12, 176 
'ox, nary: 11 
'rabtree, Christi: 11 
'raddock. Mitzi: 11 ' 
'raddock, Terri: '1.7. 172 

rawley. Deborah: 11 
rist, Mary: 77, 1:37 

Cude, Teresa: 106 
Crutcher. Ray: 142 
Curttright, Linda: :32 

usimano. andra: :32, ;:,;3 

-D-
Dail, Kim: 142 
Daily, Gary: 11 
Dake, Lori: 1:3, 11 , 162, 16:3 
Dalton, Karen: :32 

D'Angelo, Anthony: 112 
D'Angelo, ,Jm•: !() 

D'Ang('lo. Marcello: :t~ 
Danieb. Angela: 1·12 
Darr. Maley: L 16 
Darrow, Wesley: 1 12 
Davenport. ,James: 77. 1;) 
Daw•nport, ,Juanita: 1•12 
Davis, ,James: 77, 17:3. !(), 

Davis. ,Jt•rom<•: 1()2 
lhn·is. l\1arguerit(': 17 
Davis, Kent: 1 n. 1.)7. 1.)9 
Davis. Paula: 1;)7 
Davis, Stephani<•: 11 , 1.>7, 1.)9, 
170 
Davis, : teven: 77 
Davis, Theresa: 10(), 1 ;~, . 1 t~. 
1;) 
Day, David: 17 
Da v .. kins, Ed: 1() 

Dean, Ronald: 1f> 
D('hiaso, Antonio: 11 
!)('brevi, Andrew: ~3:l 
D<'carlo, CarmPlla: 7 
l)pcaro, Mary: 11:3 
Deck, Jerry: 7 , 1() 

Declue, Frank: 102. 10:3, 11 
Declue. ,Jackie: 14:3 
Degeare, Faith: 11 
l)platorre. Linda: :32 
D<>lcourt, Paul: ()1, 119. 1:37 
l)pnnison, Kylah: 1•1:3 
Deperalta, Vanessa: 11~). 167 
Derse. Tina: 1:3,61. 7 . 170 
Deshazer, haron: ()9, 70, 71, 14:3 
Devers, Michael: GO, ()1, 119 
Dial. Kim: 1() 
Diaz, Marco:, 1 Hl 
Dillard, Alesia: 1 t:l 
Dillard. Romonda: 1;) . 1.)9 
Demartino. 1ichael: 119. 14:3 
Demiceli, Louis: 
Distefano. Deborah: 7 , 1:3.), 171 
Dixon, Dion: 1 1:3 
Dixon, Lavance: 14:l 
Dixon. Melanie: 170 
Dodson. Sharon: 11:3 
Don 'arlos. Ro ·anna: 1 
Donnici. Ann: 1:3. :Z;), :3:3, 11'2. 166 
Donze. Angelo: :3:~ 
Douglas, Angela: 2, 

DriHr, Leneigh: 17 
Du, H uong Thi: 7 
Du, Van Thi: 119 
Duma·. Kim: 14:3 
Dumolt, Michelle: 1:3. 162, 16~3 
Duncan, Eula: 1i) ', 170 

191 



Dunlap, Tt>lT~·: 7 

-E-
Ea~on, Kim: 2 
Ea::-;on,, hurlonda: 119, 1[)7 
Eaton, Curtis: 119 
Edward~. Emmett: .)9 
Edwards, Sh<>rri: 119 
Eid::-;on, Kathy: 7' 
E1kenbary, 'ameron: 66, 67, 7 , 
17, 
Eihnbary, Kerry: 67, 104, 14:3. 
171 
Edler. Linda: l-t:3 
Elder, Lisa: 14:3 
Elgin, Kathryn: 14:1 
Ellington, Lysa: 14:3, 16 
Elliott, Buck: 14a 
Elliott, Yvonne: 14:3 
Elston, Bobbie: 144 
ErsPry, Felica: 1;)7 

Ervin, Li a: 144 
Escobar, Frank: 7 
Espino, Debbie: 7:3, 1:37, 171 
EstPlnm, Asturo: 61, 144 
Evans, 'arl: 1.) 

Ewing, Byron; L1 
Ewing, Kimberly: 119 
Eyer, Katherine: 144, 16 

-F-
Fabela, Marcela: :3:3 
Fabela, Mere de : a:3 
Fahnestock, Donna: 119 
Farley, Denis : 144 
Farley, Lesia: 119 
Farrell,, hirley: 144 
Ferrara, Judy: :33 
Fetters, Donna: 144 
Fielder, Betty: 16 
Fielder, Denise: 119, 15 
Fielder, Fred: 1.) . 159 
Feilder, Marvin: 144, 15 , 159, 
16 
Field . Eddie: 144 
Fink, Mary: 7 
Finley, Michael: 7 
Fi her, Jo eph: 66,119 
Fitch Tina: 119 

192 

Fitch, Toni: :31 
Flathers, Joan: 7 
Flathers, John: 7 . 170 
Fleming, Elain<>: 1.) 
Fletcher, George: 79 
Flinn, Jon: 60, 119 
Flood, Jerry: :34, 17:3 
Florez, E ·tella: 119, 16 
Flundley, Robert: 79 
Fonseca, Gabriel: :34 
Fon ·eca, Patricia: 7B 
Forb , Anita: 79, L) 
Forbes, Marla: 1.) 
Ford, Anthony: 1.16, 1:)7, 1;) , 
1[)9, 16 
Ford, France·: 144 
Forre t, Michael: :34, 5 , 60 
Forrest, William: 64, 67, 120 
Fo ·ter, Robin: 1:3, 120, 162, 164 
Fox, Margo: 120 
Francis, 'ortez: 120 
Franci . Roy: 1.) 

Franklin, Linda: 79 
Frazier, Sharon: 120 
Freeman, Kelly: :34 
Freeman, Tamara: 120 
Fugitt, Ronald: :34 
Fugitt, cott: 120 

-G-
Gaitan, abrina: 25, 26, 34, 6a, 
65,67, 176,177 
Galate, teve: 5 , 60, 137 
Gambino, hri : 35, 55 
Gaona, Johanna: 144 
Garcia, Lorraine: 79, 173 
Garcia, Nick: 79 
Garcia, andra: 144, 170 

ardner, Andrea: 79 
Gardner, Angela: 56, 79 
Gardner, Randy: 61, 144, 16 
Garner, Debra: 144 
Garner, Julie: 79, 171 
Garner, helia: 79 
Garr tt, hri : 70, 120, 176, 16 
Garrett, ynthia: 144 
Gart, Ken: 120 
Gary, Dianne: 105 
Geabhart, Joy: 1:3, 2.1, 35, 137, 
171 
Geabhart, hawn: 104, 145 
Genova, Joe: 35 
Giambalvo, Donna: 145 

Giammalva, Gustavo: 79 
Gib ·on, Lori: .)2, .)6 
Gibson, Melvin: 120 
Gibson, Micheal: :35 
ribson. Thomas: 120 
rilbert, heila: 106, 121 

Gilbert, heila: 106, 121 
Gile . Willie: 6,7 
Gillham, Florence: 1 
Gilkey, 'harles: 79 

ilyard, Teresia: 1 
Giokas, Bessie: 79 
Gioka , onstadino ·: 15.1 
Giokas, Maria: 1[);) 

Giordano, Debbie: 0 
Givhan, Tina: 1:3 , 155 
Gladney, Raymond: 1 

ladney, Rick y: 121 
Geon ', hri topher: 121 
Geons, Richard: 0 
Geons, Timothy: 155 
Gonzalez, Rafael: 0 
Gonzalez, Ventura: 0 
Gough, Keith: 121, 17 
Gould, alerie: 0 
Grave , Bernadett : 1.)5 
Graves, Regina: 1.15 
Gray, Harvey: 121 
Gray, Venora: 145 
Gray on, DeWayn : 14.1 
Green, Bonni : 121, 162, 164 
Green, Derry!: 0 
Green, Vanita: :35 
Grey, hris: 102 

rind taff, Virginia: 121 
Gri wold, Lajeanna: 145 
Grove , April: 121, 170 
Grove , Eric: 60, 61, 121 I 15 , 159 
Grove I Razamia: 1 70, 56 
Guerra, Dominic: 35 
Guillen, Adrianne: 73, 0, 173 
Gull, Lori: 121 

ull, Lori: 121 
Gumm, Walter: 145 

-H-
Haislip, Pauletta: 121, 157, 170 
Hall, Li a: 145 
Hanni , Lucy: 16 
Han on, German: 154 
Harding, Victoria: 0 
Hargrave, Linda: 3.5 
Harri , harle 



Harris, Sherida: 121, 170, 171 
Harrison, Michael: 0 
Harvey, ,Jeff: 121, 140, 16 
Hasam, Murad: :36,52,170,171, 
16 
Haskell, Richard 
Haskins, Ida: 0, 1:17, 167 
Hawkins, Lisa: 145 
Hawthorne, Kara: 1 
Haye , Donna: 80 
Hayes, Tina: 0 
Haynes, Phyllis: 80 
Heard, Barbara: 1, 170, 16 
Heckenlively, Tammy: 1:3 
Heinrichs, Raymond: 81 
Hei ·hman, Robert: 60 
Heizman, L slie: 121 
Hemingway, Hilda: :36 
Hernand z, Andr a: 70, 1 
Hernandez, Anna: 7:3, 1, 173 
Hernand z, Elizabeth: 1 
Hernandez, Patricia: 121 
Herron, heryl: 1 
H rtzog, ,Jeff: 1 
Hewitt, Julie: :36, 16 
Hickman, Lavord: 1 
Hill, Amanul: 1 
Hill, liftonia: 14;) 
Hill, Joy e: 1 
Hill, Ori a: 145, 137 
Hill, tephanie: 145, 15 , 159 
Hill, Walter: 145, 15 , 159, 16 
Hinrich , John: 121 
Hogan, Debora: 36 
Hohen ·inner, Phillip: 60, 61, 1 
Holland, Danny: 1 
Holme , Dwayne: 122 
Holme , George: 146, 16 
Holmque t, Jenny: 122 
Hol t, Donna: 121 
Hol t, Kim: 121 
Hol t, Mary: :36 
Holt, Laura: 146 
Hopkin , Pamela 
Hopkin , Pamela: 2 
Hopkins, Wendell: 146, 16 
Horgan, Karen: 2 
Horgan, Kenneth: 2 
Horn, Glenice: 122 
Horton, Tammy: 146 
Horz, Demetri: 146 
Hot hir , Lylia: 122 
Hou e, Randy: 2, 16 
Hou e, hirley 
Howard, Gayl : 122, 159 
Howard, Kevin: 146 
Howell, Gerald: 146 

Howell, Rebecca: 146 
Hudson, Harold: 18 
Hul e, orey: 7:3, 2 
Hulse, ._ taci: 122 
Hundley, Randall: 10:3, 122 
Hunt, Evelyn: 1 :3 
Hunter, Bertha: li) 

Hunter, Charles: 2 
Hurdley, haron: 146 
Hupp, Vanes:a: 2 

-I-

Infranca, Chris: 146 
Infranca, T d: 2 
In elman, Angela: 70, 71, 122, 
171 
Inzerillo, Gregory: 2 
Inzerillo, Louis: 2 

-J-

Jackson, Brenda: 1 
Jack on, Janice: 1:3, :36 
Jackson,Johnathon: 15 
Jack on, aundra: 122 
Jackson, Terrance: 146 
Jacob , harl : 122 
Jacob , Daron: 2, 157 
Jakovcich,Jo: 66,67, 2 
Jame , Joyce: 2, 105 
Jenkin , raig: 146, 16 
Jenkin , John: 15 , 16 
Jimenez, Maria: 36 
John on, Al onzo: 66, 67, 2, 
102, 16 
Johnson, Cedri~ 122 
John on, Charle : 157, 159 
Johnson, orneliu : 146, 16 
John on, Doris: 122 
John on, Jeff: 16 
John on,Jenny:67 
John on, Kenneth: 146 
John on, Leonard: 122 
John on, Mark: 2 
John on, Olivia: 122 
John on, Wanda: 25,27,:37, 172, 
17 
John on, Patricia: 37 
Johnson, Phylli : 122 
John on, Rhonda: 69, 70 73, 3, 

171,172,17:3,176,177 
,Johnson, Robert: 8:3, 102, 16 
,Johnson, Terrance: 16 
Jone:, Alice: 146 
,Jone , Bruce: 146 
,Jones, 'hristopher: fi1, 14f), If) 

,Jones, 'olleen: G I, 122 
,Jones, Donna: :3 
,Jones, Elise: 6,), 67,105,106,122, 
176, 16 
,Jones, ,John: 16 
,Jones, Kirk: 122 
Jones, Lorenzo: :3 
Jone , Mark: :37, 5:3 
,Jones, Mary: 146 
,Jones, Marvin: 15 
,Jones, quin tin: :3 
,Jones, Reginald: 146, 15 
Jones, aundra: :3 
J one , , uzanne: 65, 67, 105, 106, 
12:3, 176, 16 
Jones, Tonya: :3 
Jone , Wendy: 37, 65, 67, 105, 
172, 176, 177 
Jone , Wendy: 12:3 
Jone , William: 122 
Jo eph, Roudina: 147 
Joyce, J arne : :37 
Juarez, Jerry: 122 
Judie, Roy: 123, 156 
Judie, Trina: 14 7 
Ju tice, Michael: 147 

-K- -
Kattou, hri : 147 
Kattou, Michael: 122 
Kauffman, Karla: :37 
Kaullen, Jame : 3 
Keegan, Michael: 147 
Keeton, Terre: 122 
Kelly, Myron: 59, 60, :3, 10:3 
Kelly, Duane: 19 
Kelly, Marlon: 157 
Kendrick, Tri ha: 13, 122, 137, 
167,171 
Kent, Don: 147 
Kern , Richard: 12:3 
Kerr, Tammy: 123 
Key, Marc: 27,37,64,67,173 
Killion, Ro eann: 123 
King, Bradley: 14 7 
King, Daniel: 123 

193 



h.mg, Le:-;a: 1:2:~ 

Kmg, 1\.brla: ~;l, 1 fi< 
Kirkerdall, Danny: 1.) 
Klimt. Brian: :3 
Kneedler, B(•verly: :3 
Kneedlt>r, ,Jeannie: 1G 
Knight, Susan: 19 
Knight, Tt>linda: 1-!7 
Koenig, Kevin: :3 
Koenig, Keith: :3 
Koenig, Robert: :3 
Koop, Teresa: :2;1, :2(), :3 , 1f>, 171, 
112. 1n. 17·t. 176 
Kuder, ,Jennifer: 17 
Kuder, ,John: :3, 1:)7, 1.)9 
Kullman, Esther: 1:3 

-L-
Labruzzo, Vicky: :3 
Lacy, Timothy: 12:3 
Lam bert, Lisa: 14 7 
Lambrecht, Kenneth: 17:3 
Landers, ,Julie: .);3, 5(), 4, 1()6 
Lane, Dana: 12:3 
Lap ley, Kenneth: 4 
Larrabee, Dale: 147 
Latting, Tonia: :3 
Lawrence, Paula: :3 
Lawrence, Wanda: 1:2:3 
Lawson, Marvyn: 4 
Le, Binh an: 4 
Lee, "aria: 4 
Lee, Pamela: 4 
Lefman, Betty: 12 
Leforgee, Marvin: 1~) 
Lenley, Lynne: 147 
Lenley, Sherry: 
Lentell, Rosemary: 19 
Leone, Carol: 4 
Leone, David: 124 
Levens, Mike: 1:24 
Levy, ,Jewell: 147, l;) 
Levy, Rosiland: 4 
Lewi , Cathy: 14 7 
Lewis, Edward: :39 
Lewi , Margaret: 124, 16 
Lewis, Mark: 147 
Lewis, There ·a: 12·1 
Lipsey, Ann: 105 
Livingston, Mike: :39, 102, 112 
Lockett, Barbara: 84 
Lockett, Pam: 17:3 
Lockhart, Barbara: 1:3 

194 

Lockhart, Brt>nda: :! , 147 
Logan, Gerald: 1 :2·1 
Logan. Grace: I ilH, 1.)9 
Lopez, Linda: 70, 71, 14 7, 170 
Lopt'z, Veronica: :39 
Lord, Danny: 147 
Low. ,Jacqu(•linP: 124, 1.)7 
Lucido, Georgeann: :3 
Luna, Dennis: :~9 

-M-
Mabin, Rita: 1~). 6~) 

Magbagbeola, Phyllis: 19 
1addox, Amanda: 1.~7 
1addox, Jackie: 15 

Malone, Barbara: 4 
Malone, Lawrence: 1;) 
Malone, Steve: 12.) 
Maloney,Bridget: 1 t 
Mancuso, John: 124 
Mam•s, Jam(•s: 124 
Mant>s, ,Jennie: 4 
Mangiaracina, ,Jeanene: 4 
Mangiaracina, Tom: 40 
Manillo, Frank: 41 
Manning, Diane: 106 
Manning, Gladys: ;) 
Marcum, Pamela: 121 
Margo, Edith: 12·1, 157 
Marquez, Edith: 1:24, 1.)7 
Marsalla, Barbara: 40 
Martin, harles: .), 17:3 
Martin, Jane: 19 
Martinez, Debra: 40 
Martinez, James: f) 

Martinez, ,JosPph: 14 
1artindale. 'harles: 1:) 

Mason, Anthony: 148, 1:)6 
Mathews, 'heryl: 14 
Mathews, Leslie: 124. 1 7 
1axwell. Deborah: 14 , 170, 16 

Mazze, Dorthy: 1:24 
Me ddoo, ,Jim: 1 :) 
McCartney, Mary: 126, 176 
Me 'lain, Melodi: i) 

Me ormack, • amuel: 1:3 
Me 'ray Tammy: 1 ;)8 
Me 'ray, Timothy: 12() 
McDowell, Cathie: 126 
McFarland, Kenneth: 5 
McGinnis, Mark: 16 
McGinnis, Russell: :39 
McGuire, haron: 69 70, 7:3, i), 

1.), 1 ().), 172, 1 7(), 177 
Mcintosh, Clifford: Hf), 1G6 
Mcintosh, Lisa: .) 
McKinsey, Denise: 1G7 
McLaughlin, John: 11 
McMillin, lktty: 
McMurray, Michapl: :H) 
Me ally, ,Jacqu<.'line: H.) 
MeN eal,Dametra: 126 
Mc(~uillen, John: .):2, '5, 10:2, 
10:3, 1:37 
Mcquillen, Richard: J(}.t, 147 
McZegle, Edv,:ard: 1·1 , 168 
Medao, Tony: 1 :2.) 
Medbury, ,Jeffrey: G I, f) 

Medbury, James: 2:), 40, G , 60, 
62 
Mcginn, Debbra: ;) 
Meixueiro, Annette: 12;) 
Mejia, Pat: 1:3, 26, •10, 61, 67 
Mendez, Thomas: 12.) 
Menth, Tammy: 1:2.) 
Mercier, Lydia: 19, 17 
Merritt, Janet: 67, 1·t 
MPsh, ,James: 67, 14 
Mesh, Mark: 12;) 
Messer, Rose: 14 
Metzger, Mamie: 14 
Meyers, Kyle: H;) 
Micks, Wanda: 14R 

Middleton, Mary J o: 13, 73, 6, 
162. 171' 172, 176, 177 
Middleton, Reynold: G:3, 64, ()7, 

() 

Millan, Otto: 66, 67, 12.) 
Millan, Vincent: 40, .~ , 60 
Miller, Blenda: 2;), 40 
Miller, Carolyn: 12;) 
Miller, Connie: () 
Miller. Danny: 4 l, () 1, G7 
Miller, Elaine: 19 
Miller, John: 125 
Mitchell, Charles: 12:) 
Mitchell, Janet: () 
Mitchell, Mildred: 121) 
Mitchell, Robert: 14 
Mitchell, Robin: 6 
Mitchell, tephen: 7:3, 6 
Monteer, heryl: 6 
Monteleone, Michael: 86, 137 
Mora, teven: 126 
Morales, Steven: 60, 61, 126 
Moran, There a: 6 
Morehouse, Thurmn: 6, 157 
Morgan, Bruce: 66, 67, 6 
Morris, Leonard: 126 
Morton, Major: 126, 149 



Mosley, Robert: {)1, 126 
Mott, Raymond: 149, 1:57 
Mott, Reginald: 1:26 
Mozee, Sandy: 1:26 
Mulberry, Lisa; 1:26 
Murphy, Triona: 149 

-N-
Naert, Vine nt: 6 
Nakashima, Gina: 6 
N a set, Dale: 6 
Nash, Evelyn: :20 

astasi, ,Joseph: 149 
Nastasi, Rosa: 6 
Neff, Deborah: 41 
Neiderman, ,Julie: 1:~. 1:27, 1:11. 
167, 171 
Neiderman, Tressa: 149, 1615 
Nealand, Craig: 61 149 
Nelson, Calvin: 20, 24 
Nelson, 'hristy: R7 
Nelson, Sheila: 127 
Newkirk, Joseph: 127 
Newton Alecia: 119 1:5 
Newton, Wendy: 149 
Nguyen, una: 1·19 
Nguyen, Hoang: 149 
Nguyen, Oanh Van: 149 
Nguyen, Peter: 7 
Nguyen, Nguyen: 127 

guyen, Mai: 149 
Nguyen, Lan Ngoc: 149 
Nguyen, Tu Thi: 127 
Nguyen, Trung Van: 7 
Nguyen, Xuan Thi: 7 
Nguyen, Duyen: 149 
Nixon, ,James: 41 
Noble, .Jerry: 1:27 
Noble. Ronald: 7 
Noble, Robert: 149 
Nobles, Donna: 149 

olan, Sandra: 149 
Noland, James: 2.'), 41, i) , 60, 
1 n. 176 
Norri , Anthony: 149 
Northcutt, Darryl: 7 
Novak, Le lie: 7 

-0-
Ohie, Paul: 7 
O'Brien, Michele: 127 
Occhipinto, Michael: ·1 1 
Occhipinto, Honald: 1:27, 1:37 
OJeda, Renaldo: 127 
Oliver, Gt'ne: 127 
Orme, Sherry: 14~) 
0' eal, Kim: 7 
Ortiz, ,Jacquelint•: ·tl 
Ost'l". I )onna: I 27 
Ousta, Ten'sa: 1 7 
0\vens, Marsha: 127 

-P-
Pace, Frank: 7:3, 7,17:3 
Pace, ,Joseph: 1:27 
Pace, Mike: 127, 17() 
Pallucchini,,Julio: 1:2,.) ,GO, 1;) 
179 
Palumbo, Mike: 08, 60, 1:37 
Paris, Virgil: 12 
Parkhurst, Suzanne: 100 
Parman, Cheryl: 1:~ , 100 
Patrick, 'ynthia: li)O 
Patrick, Edgar: };)() 
Partrudge, Richard: 20 
Pena, Rosemary: 1:2 
Perez. Louis: ;)9, 60 
Perkins, Donald: .)9, 60 
Perkins, Dorthy: 20 
Perry, Edward: 12 
Pt'lTy, Terry: 1:3, 1:2 
Pt•rs<'ll, ,Jos<'ph: 12R 
Pham, Lanh Thi: 1:2 
Phillips, 'eleste: 1() 

Phillips, David: 67, 7, 10:3 
Phillips, Donald: '7 
Phillips, ,Jarm•s: 12 
Phillips, Mark: 61, 7 
Pirrello, Vito: 12 
Pitts, Helen: :20 
Plaskett, Barbara: 42 
Plaskett, J <mice: ·12 
Pleasant, Lorean: 1.)0, 1.)7 
Pledger, :rayle: 12 
Pond', Barbara: 12 
Popek. Edward: 20 

Porrello, Margrpt: tl 
Porter, Tammy: '" 
Potts, Christopher: {)1, , 

Powell. Dennis: , I.) 
Pm\'(•11 , Patricia: 12 , Hi2, l{i 1 
Pn•ston , Phyllis: 
Pratt, Slwrl(•rw: 1.), , l.)~J 

Provance, Carol: t:3 
Pruitt, 'arl: 1;) 
Pustejosky, 'hristirw: 17'.!. 
Pustejovsk:v. Fn·d: t:L {i7 

-Q-
(~uintt•ro, E\a: 12~ 
Quintero, Victoria: 1:3, t:3 

-R-
Ramsey, Barry: 1i)0 
Ramsey, Theresa: 1i50 
Rankin, Jack: 1;)0 
Rankin, Tom: 1:50 
Rasmussen, Eric: 
Rasmussen, Lisa: 71, 12 
Rauffmen, Mia: 1:50 
Raybourn, .'heryl: 12 , 17 
Reavis, John: 1i) 
Reed, John: 4:3, 1.)0, 16 
Reed, Petra: li57 
Reese, amanda: 1i)() 
Reese, Cheryl: 1.)0 
Reeves, Melvin: 20 
Renchen, Patricia: t:~ 

Reuscher, Sherry: ,_1:3 
Reyes, Arthur: 1:~ 

Reyes, 'armen: 12, , l:H), I 71, 
17() 
Reyes. Lisa: 
Reyes, Louie: ;):~. h 
Reynolds, Carolyn: 
Reynolds, Deloris: 1;)0 
Reynolds, Micheal: 14 
Reynold', Pauline: 44 
Rhone, h rri: 1:)0 
Rice, Anthony: li)O 
Rice, Vern a: 
Rich, Brian: 
Richmond, Roxanne: 1~ 
Riley, Yolanda: 150 
Rimme, John: 

195 



Ring, Kathy: 1() 

Ripper. David: 1;)(), 1.)7, 1.)9 
Ripp('r, Richard: 14, 1.-6, 1:1 
1:19,176. 17 ' 
Ripper, ._andy: , 17'2 17 
Rolwrts, Ann: 1.)1 , 16.) 
Rolwrts, Darla: 1.) 1, 1() 

Rolwrt ·. Jame ·: 
Rolwrts, Nicholas: 60, 61, 12 
Robin!'on, Evan: 1.)1 
Robin!'on, Mark: 12 , 1.) 
Rohin:-;on. Mitchel: 1:)1 
Robinson, Rhonda: 1:11 
Rogers, Rhonda: 
Rodriguez, Estelle: 9 
Rodrigu z, Helen: 129 
Rodrigu z, ,Joseph: 129 
Rodrigu z. Laura: 1:11 
Rodriguez, Lui : 16 
Rodriguez, , ue: 
Roger!', Angela: 44 
Roger!', Kathleen: 11:1 
Rogers, Lee: 1:1 
Roger'. heila: 129, 1:1 , 170 
Rogers, Vickie: 129 
Rojas, Katrina: 44 
Root, Edith: 129, 16 
Ro ·s, Howard: 1:3, 21 
Ro ·son, Rhonda: 1:11 
Rounds, Bridgette: 1:1 
Round , Gina: 1:11, 1:17 
Rowan, Michael: 12 
Rowlette, Ronald: 61, 1:11 
Russell, icky: l.=J1, 16:1 
Russo. Rodney: 1:11 
Ruxlow, Jacqueline: 152 

-8-
aenz, Lynette: 1;2, 165 
alina ·, Dalia: 129 

sanchez, Julia: l.=J2, 165 
anchez, Terre a: 44 
ander , Brenda: 76, 129, 170 
ander , Jackie: 9, 171 
ander , Rodney: 129 
ander , tev~ 129 
andgren, Retta: 21 
anger, harle : 21 
anti, Timothy: 4:1 

, anti, Victoria: 9 
aucerman, Geniva: 16 
ayder, Debbie: 129 
ay r , John: 45 

196 

Sayers, Katherine: G:1, H7, 129 
Sayers, Thomas: 12~) 
,"chaefer, Teresa: 4[) 
Scott, Daman: 1:12 
Sear!', Mary: 129 
Segovia, Linda: 9, 10(), 166 
Self. Donna: 129 
,'elf, Robert: ' 9 
Shane, Jewell: 9 
Shatel, Art: :1H, 60, 62 
Shepard, Brenda: 162, 164 
Shipley, Betty: 16 
,"hepard, Brenda: 13, 129 
Shepheard, Michael: 1:12 
Sherman, Fredrick: 1:)2 
Shrahle, Mike: 1[)2 
Sickel, Deidre: :1:3, [)6, 9, 166 
,'ill, Linda: 9 

immon , Aaron: 9 
Simmon·. Kathy: 16 
, immon ·,Marlow: taO 
Skinner, Stephanie: 7:3, 9, 171, 
17:3 

mall, Juanita: 21 
mall y, Glen: 1.)2 
malley Vickie: 9 

,"mith, Alan: 1:30 
, mith, Alma: 21 

mith, Angela: 9 
mith, Billy: 60 
mith, aroll: 4:1 

, mith, 'ynthia: 1:30 
, mith, D borah: 1[)2 

mi th, Gary: 1[)2 
mith, Harvey: 152 
mith, Jeny: 9 
mith, Landra: 2[), 4[) 
mith, Mark: 130 
mith, Mary: 152 
mith, Paula: 46, 137 
mith, Rebecca: 9 
mith, Richard: 130 
mith, Roy: 25, 46 

, mith, arita: 152 
mith, Terrence: 9 
mith, Tiara: 90, 170 
mith, Trina: 46, 166 
mith, Wanda: 1:30 
nowden, John: 46 
nowden, William: 130 
orantino, Gina: 90 
o a, Anthony: 130 
pencer, Brady: 152 
penc r, Daniel: 6:3, 64, 67, 130 
pencer, Leanne: 65, 152, 165 
pider, Barbara: 15 

Spillman, Glenn: 21 
,'pringer, Dana: 1:30 

profera, andy: 90 
Stadham, Donna: 1:30 
Stalker, ,James: 90 
Stalker, ,Joe: 1:30 
Stalsworth, Paul: 2[), 17:3 

tanford, Dianne: 1:1 
Stanford, Micheal: 1:17 

tephenson, Betty: 46 
Stewart, Gary: 61, 1:30 
Stewart, Michele: 1:30 

tic ken, Jon: 46 
tillwell, Samuel: 21 
tone, Debra: 1[)2 

, tory, Andrea: 1:3 , 152, 15 
Story, Deanna: 1:30 

tout, Donna: 46 
._ trange, Telinda: 1:12, 16 
, uetter, Carolyn: 90 
, wan, Jeff: 47 
Swan, Kent: 90 
Sw ney, John: 1:30 

-T-
Tabor, harmella: 12,22 
Taggs, Gwyn: 1:3, 7:3, 90, 168 
Taibi, ara: t:n 
Talley, Andy: 90 
Talley, Rickey: 131 
Tamanaha, Dori : 22 
Tapia, Ricardo: 1:31, 16 
Tapia, Jorge: 47 
Tapia, Ro a: 4 7 
Tarantino, Tom: 5:3 
Tarantola, Lisa: 90 
Tatuim, Keith: 1:31, 157 
Taylor, Eloi e: 90 
Taylor, Karen: 47 
Taylor, Mark: 90, 135, 156, 15 , 
159 
Taylor, Megan: 131 
Taylor, Penny: 90 
T el, hri : 90 
Teel, urti : 60, 61, 130 
Termini, Tony: 47, 13 
Thoma , Brenda: 22 
Thomas, Larry: 22 
Thoma , Regina: 1:31 
Thoma tac y: 90, 102, 16 
Thomas, William: 131 
Thomp on, John on: 152 



Thompson, Robert: 47 
Thrasher, William: 1:H, 168 
Tiller, Dt>onna: 1:31 
Toia, Vincent: ].);~ 

Tolefree, Antonio: 90, 102 
Tomlinson, Zina: 1:31 
Triano, Joseta. 1:n 
Tripp, Patricia: 1G2 
Tripp, Ter sa: 1G2, 170 
Tripp, Tina: 1:31 
Trulth, Frank: 1:31 
Truschinger, Micheal: 1:!2 
Tu, ao: 1:32 
Tungett, Ronald: 1:31 
Turner, Lawrence: 15:!, 16 
Turner, , helia: 90 
Turner, Suzanna: HI 

-V-
Vahn, Trun: 
Valadez, France ': 91 
Valeno, andra: 1:32 
Valenzuela, Debbie: 1:3,4 , 69,70 
Valla, Nancy: 7:3, 91 
Vann ss, Toni: 1:32 
Van Vickie, Jeannie: 16 
Van ickle, Robert: 91 
Van Vickie, Vera: 1:32 
Vann, Lorraine: 153 
V arr, Ellis: 1.):3 
Va quez, Martha: 4 
Vastbinder, teven: 15:3 
Vela quez, Li a: 48 
Vicker , Donna: 132, 170 
Vicker , Li a: 1:32, 15:3 
Vicker , Rhonda: 170 
Vidauri, Gabrielle: 132 
Vigliaturo, Angela: 15:3 
Vigiaturo, Jo eph: 153 
Vigliaturo, JoAnn: 4 
Vigliaturo, Tere a: 132 
Vinh, Trung: 91 
Vochatzer, David: 61, 91 
Vochatzer, Joe: 4 , 134 

-W-
Wade, Ray: 22, 64 
Wade, Willie: 49 
Wainright, Ronzell: 132 

Walker, Gayle: 1G:3 
Walker. K 'ith: 1!'5'3 
Walker, Pat: 1:32 
Walker. Troy: 1:32. 16 
Wall, Diane: 49 
Wallace, Carla: 91 
Wallace, Kathy: 91 
Wallace, La Tonya: 1:34, 171 
Wallace, Paul: 60, 61,91 
Wallace, Tre 'Sa: 1:32 
Wallman, Arlene: 1:32 
Warburton, Patricia: 1G:3 
Warnick, Ricky: 91 
Weant, Michael: 91 
Weaver, Donald: 91, 1G 
Webb, Douglas: 49, 60, 62 
Webb. Marilyn: 91 
Weeks,J ack: 61, 5:3 
Weeks, Maria: 1:3, 1:32 
Wellendorf, Darla: 1.):3 
We t, Arthur: 1:32, 1G6, 1.)9 16 
West, Lon: 22 
We tern, Leonard: 12 
Wheeler, Gary: 64, 92 
White. ,Joe: 7:3. 92, 17:3 
White, Lee: 66, 92 
White, Robert: 92 
White. andra: 1.)4 
Whitesell, Melbin: 15:3 
Whitesell, Melvin: 1;):3 
Whitmere, Camilla: 1:3:3, 171 
Whitmire, Tammy: 92, 170 
Whitney, Daniel: .);3 
Whitney, arah: 1:3;3 
Wigley, William: 92 
Wilborn, Edith: 92 
Wilkins, Kimberly: 1:3:3, 162,164, 
171 
Willard, athryn: 92. 1)6 
Williams, Angelia: 1:3:3 
William , Charle : 92 
Williams, Janet: 92 
William , cott: 153 
Williamson, Jame : 153 
Williamson, helia: 1n:3 
Willi , Edna: 92 
Wil on, Bart: 49,16 
Wilson, Brett: 133 
Wil on, Francine: 105 
Wil on John: 104 
Wilson, Ricky: 5 
Wil on, Robert: 1:3:3 
Wilson Tom: 154,168 
Wil on, Vivian: 154 
Winfrey, John: 92, 156, 157, 1 
Wingfield, Charle : 133 
Wingfield, Edie: 13, 49 

Winston, Kimberly: ·t9 
Winzer M1cheal: 92 
Wishon. Mark: 60, 92, 1.)6, 1G9 
Wisong, Mary: 92 
Woodard, Carmon: 1nt, 1f>f) 
Woods, .'helton: 104, 154 
Woodson, Carolyn: li) 1 
Woolridge, Mary: 92 
Wright. Artie: 1:3:3. 16 
Wright, David: 1:3;3 

-Y-
Yao, Effie: 70,7:3, ~):3, 106, 171, 
172,17:3,174 
Yao, Frank: ·19, 17:3 
Y ate', Ricky: .) 
Yearout. Mary: 1.)4 
Young. raig: 9:3 
Young, Monica: 93 
Y sla , Deni ·e: 9:3, 1G 1 
Ysla , Frank: 69, 1:3:3, 156 

-Z-

Zachary, Deborah: 1:3;3 
Zackula,W.L.: 22 
Zahnter, Sherry: 13:3 
Zamarrioa, Edmond: 9:~. 16 

197 



19 





200 










